Banner 1

Text..: What is your age?

Base
Unweighted
Weighted
Q1

18-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55-64

65+

Public Perceptions of Jesus, Christians & Evangelism | Study of English Adults

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A. partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A. yes B. no
2545 738 440 440 927 1807 1244 1301 1297 1138 1301 340 198 631 699 1846
2532 819 428 426 858 1713 1224 1308 1289 1118 1244 350 187 679 701 1831
370 370 - - 104 266 156 142 33 72 1 259 78 292
14.6% 45.2% - - - - 85% 203% 12.1% 12.7% 2.6% 20.7% 0.7% 382% 11.1% 16.0%
- -BCD A--- A--- A--- - -B A- - - -B-D A-CD -B-D ABC- -B A-
449 449 - - 161 288 151 290 201 97 3 146 206 242
17.7% 54.8% - - - - 13.1% 220% 11.7% 26.0% 16.1%  27.7% 1.6% 215% 29.4% 13.2%
- -BCD A-- A--- A--- - -B A- -B A- -BCD A-CD AB-D ABC- -B A-
428 - 428 428 335 93 217 202 213 74 25 116 233 195
16.9% - 100.0% - 25.0% 274% 7.1% 16.8% 18.1% 17.1%  21.0% 13.4%  17.1% 332% 10.7%
- B~ ACD  -B- -B-- - -B A- - - -C- -B-- -B A-
426 - - 426 426 281 145 250 170 236 58 37 88 155 272
16.8% - - 100.0% 249% 23.0% 11.1% 19.4% 15.2% 18.9%  16.4% 20.0%  13.0% 22.1% 14.8%
- -C- -C- AB-D -C- - -B A- -B A- --D --D A-C- -B A-
346 - - 346 346 174 171 218 116 212 31 54 39 18 328
13.7% - - - 40.3% 20.2% 142% 131%  16.9% 10.4% 17.0% 8.8% 29.0% 57%  26% 17.9%
- --D --D --D ABC- - - - -B A- -BCD A-Cd AB-D AbC- -B A-
513 - - 513 513 168 344 297 198 351 19 66 31 11 502
20.3% - - - 59.7% 29.9% 13.8% 26.3%  23.1% 17.7% 28.2% 5.5% 35.3% 4.6% 16%  27.4%
- --D --D --D ABC- - -B A- -B A- -BcD A-C- aB-D A-C- -B A-
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Text..: Age Groups

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A. B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 2545 738 440 440 927 1807 1244 1301 1297 1138 1301 340 198 631 699 1846
Weighted ~ 2532 819 428 426 858 1713 1224 1308 1289 1118 1244 350 187 679 701 1831
Age.Groups
819 819 - - - - 265 554 307 432 233 169 4 406 284 535
18-34 32.3%  100.0% - - - - 217% 423%  23.8% 38.7% 18.8%  48.3% 2.3% 59.7% 40.5%  29.2%
- -BCD A--- A--- A--- - -B A- -B A- -BCD A-CD AB-D ABC- -B A-
428 - 428 - - 428 335 93 217 202 213 74 25 116 233 195
35-44 16.9% - 100.0% - - 25.0% 27.4% 7.1% 16.8% 18.1% 17.1%  21.0% 13.4%  17.1% 332% 10.7%
- B~  ACD  -B- -B-- - B A- - - -~C- -B-- -B A-
426 - - 426 - 426 281 145 250 170 236 58 37 88 155 272
45-54 16.8% - - 100.0% - 249% 23.0% 11.1% 19.4% 15.2% 18.9%  16.4% 200%  13.0% 22.1% 14.8%
- -C- ~C-  ABD  -C- - B A- B A- -D D AC- B A-
858 - - - 858 858 343 516 515 314 563 50 120 70 29 829
55+ 33.9% - - - 100.0% 50.1% 28.0% 39.4%  40.0% 28.1% 452%  14.2% 643% 103% 41% 45.3%
- --D --D --D ABC- - -B A- -B A- -BCD A-Cd AB-D AbC- -B A-

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015 Research Conducted by Barna Group
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Text..: Are you...?
Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A. B. University B. civil C.
Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male B. Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 2545 738 440 440 927 1807 1244 1301 1297 1138 1301 340 198 631 699 1846
Weighted ~ 2532 819 428 426 858 1713 1224 1308 1289 1118 1244 350 187 679 701 1831
Q2
1224 265 335 281 343 959 1224 - 621 546 625 166 72 349 365 859
Male 48.3% 32.4% 78.2% 66.0% 39.9% 56.0% 100.0% - 48.2% 48.8% 50.3%  47.5% 38.7%  51.4% 52.1% 46.9%
- -BCD ACD ABD ABC- - -B A - - -C- —C- AbD  -C- B A
1308 554 93 145 516 754 - 1308 668 572 619 184 115 330 336 972
Female 517% 67.6% 21.8% 34.0% 60.1% 44.0% - 100.0%  51.8% 51.2% 49.7%  52.5% 61.3%  48.6% 47.9% 53.1%
- -BCD ACD ABD ABC- - -B A - - -C- —C- AbD  -C- -B A

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015 Research Conducted by Barna Group
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Text..: In which, if any, of the following regions do you live?

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 2545 738 440 440 927 1807 1244 1301 1297 1138 1301 340 198 631 699 1846
Weighted ~ 2532 819 428 426 858 1713 1224 1308 1289 1118 1244 350 187 679 701 1831
Q3
121 26 25 26 44 95 65 56 68 48 71 13 6 27 30 90
North East 48% 32% 58% 6.0% 51% 55% 53% 4.3% 5.2% 4.3% 5.7% 3.6% 3.4% 40% 43% 4.9%
- -BCd  A-  A-  a- - - - - - - -
332 96 58 58 119 235 158 173 186 126 165 52 28 76 85 247
North West 13.1% 11.8% 136% 13.6% 13.8% 13.7% 129% 13.3% 14.4% 11.3% 13.2%  14.7% 149%  11.2% 12.1% 13.5%
- ——- - ——- J— - - - -B A- - J— J— - - -
241 80 32 46 82 161 97 144 128 104 118 35 18 64 69 172
Yorkshire & Humber 95%  98% 7.6% 10.8% 9.6%  9.4% 7.9% 11.0%  10.0% 9.3% 9.5% 9.9% 9.6% 94%  98%  9.4%
- ——- - ——- J— - -B A- - - - J— J— - - -
211 71 39 29 71 140 97 114 116 86 112 37 11 43 69 142
East Midlands 83% 87% 92% 69% 83% 82% 80% 87% 9.0% 7.7% 9.0% 10.5% 6.1% 63% 9.9% 7.7%
- - - - - - ~D ~D AB-- b a-
271 96 43 44 89 175 130 141 138 113 131 35 20 75 74 197
West Midlands 10.7% 11.7% 10.1% 10.3% 10.3% 10.2% 10.6% 10.8%  10.7% 10.1% 10.5%  10.0% 10.9%  11.1% 10.6% 10.8%
271 " 45 46 104 194 141 130 159 102 140 32 22 73 69 202
East of England 10.7%  9.4%  105% 10.7% 121% 11.3% 11.5% 10.0% 12.3% 9.1% 11.3% 9.1% 11.5% 10.7% 9.8% 11.1%
- - a- - - - -B A- - -
392 174 70 61 86 218 199 193 123 247 173 46 25 141 123 269
London 155% 213% 16.4% 14.4% 10.0% 12.7% 16.3% 14.8% 9.6% 22.1% 13.9%  13.2% 13.3%  20.8% 17.5% 14.7%
- -BCD A-D A-D ABC- - - - -B A- ~D ~D -D  ABC- b a-
422 119 77 77 149 303 224 198 218 186 204 61 26 116 115 307
South East 16.7% 145% 17.9% 18.1% 17.3% 17.7% 18.3% 15.1%  16.9% 16.6% 16.4%  17.5% 141% 17.1% 16.4% 16.8%
- ——- - ——- J— - -B A- - - - J— J— - - -
271 79 38 39 115 192 112 159 152 106 129 40 30 64 67 205
South West 10.7%  9.7%  89%  92% 13.4% 112% 92% 122% 11.8% 9.5% 104%  11.5% 16.3% 94%  95% 11.2%
- -D -D D ABC - -B A- b a- -~C- A-D -C- - -
Scotland - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Wales - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Northern Ireland - - - - - - - - - - - - B B _ _

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015 Research Conducted by Barna Group
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Text..: In which, if any, of the following regions do you live?

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female INVQ 1-3 /INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A. yes B. no
Base

Unweighted 2545 738 440 440 927 1807 1244 1301 1297 1138 1301 340 198 631 699 1846
Weighted ~ 2532 819 428 426 858 1713 1224 1308 1289 1118 1244 350 187 679 701 1831

other [screen out]
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Text..: Do you have any children aged 17 or under?

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female INVQ 1-3 /INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 2545 738 440 440 927 1807 1244 1301 1297 1138 1301 340 198 631 699 1846
Weighted ~ 2532 819 428 426 858 1713 1224 1308 1289 1118 1244 350 187 679 701 1831
Q4
701 284 233 155 29 417 365 336 342 334 458 122 35 80 701 -
yes 21.7% 347% 544% 363% 3.4% 243% 29.8% 25.7%  26.6% 29.8% 36.8%  34.8% 18.9%  11.8%  100.0% -
- -B-D ACD -BD ABC- - -B A- -b a- -CD -CD AB-D ABC- -B A-
1831 535 195 272 829 1296 859 972 946 785 786 229 151 599 - 1831
no 723% 653% 456% 63.7% 96.6% 75.7% 70.2% 743% 73.4% 70.2% 63.2%  65.2% 81.1%  88.2% - 100.0%
- -B-D ACD -BD ABC- - -B A- -b a- -CD -CD AB-D ABC- -B A-
don't know - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015 Research Conducted by Barna Group
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Public Perceptions of Jesus, Christians & Evangelism | Study of English Adults

Text..: Are you currently...?

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A. partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A. yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 2545 738 440 440 927 1807 1244 1301 1297 1138 1301 340 198 631 699 1846
Weighted 2532 819 428 426 858 1713 1224 1308 1289 1118 1244 350 187 679 701 1831
Q5
679 406 116 88 70 274 349 330 310 301 - - 679 80 599
Single 26.8% 495% 27.1% 20.7% 81% 16.0% 285% 252%  24.0% 26.9% - - - 100.0% 11.4% 32.7%
- -BCD A-CD AB-D ABC- - -b a- - - --D --D --D ABC- -B A-
1244 233 213 236 563 1011 625 619 621 587 1244 - - - 458 786
Married 49.2% 285% 49.6% 553% 65.6% 59.0% 51.1% 47.3%  48.2% 52.5% 100.0% - - - 65.4% 42.9%
- -BCD A--D A--D ABC- - -b a- -B A- -BCD A--- A--- A--- -B A-
47 23 11 10 4 24 27 20 20 23 47 - - 19 28
In a civil partnership 1.9% 2.8% 2.5% 2.3% 0.4% 1.4% 2.2% 1.5% 1.5% 2.0% - 13.4% - - 2.7% 1.5%
- --D --D --D ABC- - - - - - -B-- A-CD -B-- -B-- -b a-
303 147 63 48 46 157 139 164 182 115 303 - - 103 201
Cohabiting 120% 17.9% 147% 112% 54% 92% 114% 126% 14.1% 10.3% - 86.6% - - 14.7% 11.0%
- -CD --D A--D ABC- - - - -B A- -B-- A-CD -B-- -B-- -B A-
37 2 7 10 18 34 15 21 19 16 - 37 - 11 25
Separated 1.4% 0.3% 1.6% 2.2% 2.1% 2.0% 1.2% 1.6% 1.4% 1.4% - - 19.6% - 1.6% 1.4%
- -BCD A--- A--- A--- - - - - - -C- -C- AB-D --C- - -
150 2 18 28 102 148 57 93 89 57 - 150 - 24 126
Divorced 5.9% 0.2% 4.3% 6.5% 11.9% 8.6% 4.7% 7.1% 6.9% 5.1% - - 80.4% - 3.4% 6.9%
- -BCD A--D A--D ABC- - -B A- -b a- -C- --C- AB-D --C- -B A-
In a civil partnership which
has now been dissolved B B B B B B
Wid d L t 60 1 - 6 53 59 7 54 44 16 - - - 3 57
; ldowec .‘I’r S‘I;'t”""'”r? parner — 24%  0.1% - 14%  62% 34% 05% 41%  3.4% 1.4% - - - 04%  3.1%
rom a civil partnership B CD -CD ABD ABC- . B A B A- B A
11 5 1 2 3 6 4 7 5 3 - - - 2 8
Prefer not to say 0.4% 0.6% 0.5% 0.3% 0.3% 0.4% 0.3% - - - 0.3% 0.5%

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015
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Text..: What is the highest level of education you have completed to date?

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 2545 738 440 440 927 1807 1244 1301 1297 1138 1301 340 198 631 699 1846
Weighted 2532 819 428 426 858 1713 1224 1308 1289 1118 1244 350 187 679 701 1831
Q6
s d hool. high 1289 307 217 250 515 982 621 668 1289 - 621 201 107 310 342 946
erf°”| ?\R’/SCI °°|’ 1'9t 3 otc, 509% 375% 506% 58.6% 60.1% 57.3% 50.7% 5L0% 100.0% - 49.9%  57.5%  575%  456% 48.9% 51.7%
school, evelsilos €. BeD ACD  AB-  AB- - - - B A Bed  A-D aD  aBC- - -
University degree or 1118 432 202 170 314 686 546 572 - 1118 587 138 74 301 334 785
equivalent professional 442% 528% 472% 39.8% 36.6% 40.0% 44.6% 43.8% - 100.0%  47.2%  39.3% 39.4%  443% 47.6% 42.9%
qualification, NVQ level 4, etc. - -bCD  aCD  AB- AB-- - - - -B A- -Be- A--- a--- -B A-
72 70 2 - - 2 % 45 - - 2 6 1 61 15 57
Still in full time education 2.8% 8.5% 0.4% - - 0.1% 2.2% 3.5% - - 0.2% 1.8% 0.5% 9.0% 2.1% 3.1%
- -BCD  A-  A- A - -b a- - - 8D  A-D —~D  ABC- - -
31 9 3 3 17 22 17 14 - - 18 1 3 7 5 26
Don’t know 1.2% 1.1% 0.7% 0.7% 1.9% 1.3% 1.4% 1.1% - - 1.5% 0.3% 1.5% 1.0% 0.7% 1.4%
22 1 5 4 12 21 14 8 - - 15 4 2 1 5 17
Prefer not to say 0.9% 0.1% 1.2% 0.9% 1.4% 1.2% 1.1% 0.6% - - 1.2% 1.1% 1.1% 0.1% 0.7% 0.9%
- -B-D A--- A--- - - - - - --D --d Ab-- - -

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015 Research Conducted by Barna Group
rma
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Text..: Which, if any, of the following best describes your religious faith?

Public Perceptions of Jesus, Christians & Evangelism | Study of English Adults

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A. B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 2545 738 440 440 927 1807 1244 1301 1297 1138 1301 340 198 631 699 1846
Weighted ~ 2532 819 428 426 858 1713 1224 1308 1289 1118 1244 350 187 679 701 1831
Q7
219 90 35 38 55 128 123 96 97 102 88 33 9 88 40 179
Agnostic 86% 111% 82% 88% 64% 75% 10.0% 7.3% 7.5% 9.1% 7.1% 9.3% 5.1% 13.0% 57%  9.8%
- B R — A - -B A- - - ~D - -D  AbC- B A-
303 158 42 40 63 145 166 137 151 130 101 69 14 115 66 237
Atheist 12.0% 193% 99%  94% 73% 85% 13.6% 105% 11.7% 11.7% 8.1% 19.6% 7.5% 16.9% 9.4% 12.9%
- -BCD A~ A= A - -B A- - - BD  AC- 8D  AC- B A-
28 11 5 8 5 17 12 16 8 19 15 4 1 7 12 16
Buddhist 11% 13% 12% 18% 06% 10% 10% 12%  0.6% L7%  12%  11%  05%  11% 17%  0.9%
- B - - - -B A- - -
1454 330 218 257 649 1125 660 794 776 623 796 178 133 290 394 1060
Christian 57.4% 40.3% 51.0% 604% 756% 65.6% 53.9% 60.7%  60.2% 55.7% 64.0%  50.7% 712%  42.7% 56.2% 57.9%
- -BCD ACD AB-D ABC- - -B A- -B A- -BcD A-CD aB-D ABC- - -
48 25 12 8 3 23 26 22 6 42 33 1 14 23 25
Hindu 19% 31% 29% 18% 03% 13% 21% 17% 0.5% 3.7% 2.6% 0.3% - 21%  33% 1.4%
- --D --D --D ABC- - - - -B A- -BC- A-D A--d -Bc- -B A-
38 5 4 5 24 32 17 21 17 21 24 2 4 6 7 31
Jewish 15% 07% 09% 11% 28% 19% 14% 1.6% 1.3% 1.9% 1.9% 0.5% 2.0% 0.9% 1.0%  17%
79 59 14 4 2 20 38 40 20 48 46 2 29 48 31
Muslim 31% 72% 33% 09% 02% 12% 31% 3.1% 1.5% 4.3% 3.7% - 1.0% 43% 68% 17%
- -BCD A-CD AB-- AB-- - - - -B A- -Bc- A-D a--d -Bc- -B A-
5 4 2 - - 2 4 1 - 2 4 1 2 3
Sikh 02% 04% 0.4% - - 01% 03% 0.1% - 0.2% 0.3% 02% 03% 0.2%
77 19 18 17 23 58 39 38 39 36 34 12 6 24 13 64
Other (please specify) 30% 23% 42% 40% 27% 34% 32% 2.9% 3.1% 3.2% 2.7% 3.4% 3.1% 3.5% 19%  3.5%
- -b-- a--- - - - - - -B A-
281 119 78 50 35 163 139 143 174 95 103 53 18 104 96 185
none of the above 11.1% 145% 18.1% 11.8% 41%  95% 11.3% 109%  13.5% 8.5% 8.3% 15.1% 9.7% 153% 13.7% 10.1%
- --D -CD -B-D  ABC- - - - -B A- -B-D A--- ---d A-c- -B A-

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015
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Text..: [base: Christian] How many years have you been a Christian?

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 1491 298 225 266 702 1193 678 813 797 642 842 174 141 273 398 1093
Weighted 1454 330 218 257 649 1125 660 794 776 623 796 178 133 290 394 1060
Q9
1 1 - - - - 1 - - 1 - - - 1 - 1
less than a year 01%  0.4% - - - - 0.2% - - 0.2% - - - 0.4% - 0.1%
17 13 1 3 - 4 9 9 8 8 6 5 - 6 7 10
Around 1 - 2 years 12% 41% 04% 11% - 03% 13% 11% 1.0% 1.2% 0.8% 2.7% - 2.2% 18%  0.9%
- BcD  A- aD AC - - - - - b a- - -
27 18 7 - 2 9 16 10 12 11 7 6 4 9 13 14
Around 2 -5 years 18% 55% 3.1% - 03% 08% 24% 13% 1.5% 1.8% 0.9% 3.1% 2.9% 30% 32% 1.3%
- -CD  -CD  AB-  AB- - - - - - -B-D A A -B A-
26 15 8 3 - 11 15 11 12 13 16 1 - 8 15 10
Around 6 - 10 years 18% 45% 3.7% 11% - 10% 22% 14% 1.6% 2.1% 2.0% 0.7% - 26% 38% 1.0%
- -cD  -D A-D ABC- - - - - - -B A-
1305 260 188 234 623 1045 578 727 690 571 730 156 124 241 333 972
11 years or more 89.7% 78.8% 86.1% 91.0% 96.0% 929% 87.6% 91.5%  88.9% 91.6% 91.7%  87.8% 93.6%  83.0% 84.5% 91.7%
- -BCD A-D A-D ABC- - -B A- - - ~D ~D AC- B A-
79 22 15 18 24 56 41 38 54 18 38 10 5 25 26 53
Don’t know 54% 68% 67% 68% 3.7% 50% 62% 47% 6.9% 3.0% 4.7% 5.6% 3.5% 88%  6.6% 5.0%
- ~D  —d  -—d  Abc - - - -B A- ~D - Ac- - -

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015 Research Conducted by Barna Group
rma
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Text..: [base: Christians] How often, if at all, do you do each of the following...?

..."Read the Bible"

Public Perceptions of Jesus, Christians & Evangelism | Study of English Adults

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B.no
Base
Unweighted 1491 298 225 266 702 1193 678 813 797 642 842 174 141 273 398 1093
Weighted 1454 330 218 257 649 1125 660 794 776 623 796 178 133 290 394 1060
Q10.1
103 32 13 19 40 71 49 54 37 62 60 9 10 19 34 69
daily 71%  97% 57% 72% 62% 63% 74% 6.8% 4.7% 9.9% 7.5% 5.1% 7.2% 66% 87% 6.5%
- —d e - - - -B A - -
105 43 15 17 30 63 38 67 43 58 51 9 8 30 40 66
weekly 72% 129% 7.0% 6.6% 47% 56% 57% 85% 5.6% 9.3% 6.4% 5.1% 5.7% 10.5% 10.0%  6.2%
- BCD A~ A- A~ - b a- -B A ~D - Ab-  -B A
76 28 15 13 19 48 42 33 30 45 42 5 8 19 34 41
monthly 52% 85% 68% 52% 3.0% 43% 64% 4.2% 3.9% 7.3% 5.3% 2.9% 5.8% 66% 87% 3.9%
- ~D =D = AB- - b a- -B A -B A
d th 73 19 10 20 25 54 30 43 27 45 41 12 6 13 32 41
arounc once every three 5.0% 58% 44% 78% 38% 48% 45% 55%  35%  73%  51%  6.8%  47%  43% 81%  3.9%
months
- e =D -G - - - -B A -B A
68 10 10 14 34 57 30 38 36 28 39 8 9 9 16 51
around once every six months ~ 4.7%  32%  44% 53% 53% 51% 45% 48%  46% 4.6% 4.9% 4.5% 6.4% 31%  42%  4.8%
234 46 33 37 119 188 106 128 131 97 127 32 20 44 55 179
around once a year 16.1% 13.9% 15.0% 143% 183% 16.7% 16.1% 16.1%  16.9% 15.5% 159%  18.2% 147%  152% 13.9% 16.9%
- - J— — a--- - - - - - - J— J— - - -
695 137 111 115 332 557 314 381 415 254 387 94 60 134 164 531
never 478% 41.6% 50.9% 44.6% 51.1% 49.6% 475% 48.0%  53.5% 40.7% 485%  53.1% 449%  46.0% 41.6% 50.1%
- BD  A-  —d  Ac - - - -B A -B A
101 15 13 23 50 86 51 49 57 34 51 8 14 22 18 82
don't know 6.9% 45% 58% 90% 7.7% 76% 78% 6.2% 7.3% 5.4% 6.4% 4.3% 10.7% 76%  47% 7.8%
- ~Ccd - A= ae - - - - - - -b-- b a

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015
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Text..: [base: Christians] How often, if at all, do you do each of the following...?
..."Participate in an act of prayer, either personal or as part of an act of worship"

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B.no
Base
Unweighted 1685 392 264 291 738 1293 774 911 847 772 965 181 148 325 488 1197
Weighted 1652 433 255 281 682 1219 758 894 826 754 918 184 139 348 486 1166
Q10.2
379 115 41 59 165 265 143 236 147 212 222 26 32 80 118 262
daily 23.0% 264% 162% 209% 241% 21.7% 189% 26.4% 17.8%  28.2%  241%  141%  229% 229% 242% 22.4%
- B~  AD - B - -B A -B A B~ AcD -b-- -B-- - -
240 76 42 41 81 164 110 130 93 139 135 25 11 57 91 149
weekly 145% 17.7% 16.3% 14.6% 11.8% 134% 145% 146% 11.2% 18.4% 147%  13.4% 8.2% 16.2% 18.7% 12.8%
- ~D  —d - Ab- - - - -B A -C- A-D  -C- -B A
161 53 30 28 50 109 90 71 79 75 85 13 19 40 51 110
monthly 9.7% 121% 117% 100% 7.4% 89% 11.9% 80%  96%  100%  93%  7.3%  137% 114% 105% 9.4%
- ~D =D - AB- - -B A - - e -b-- - -
d th 122 33 22 16 50 88 55 67 55 61 71 8 12 27 39 83
f}‘: gmsonce every three 74% 77% 84% 58% 74% 73% 7.3% 15%  6.7% 81%  77%  4.4% 88%  7.7%  8.0%  7.1%
118 29 14 27 47 88 48 70 55 60 73 20 8 15 33 85
around once every six months ~ 7.1%  68%  57% 95% 69% 7.3% 63% 78%  67%  79%  80% 109%  60%  44% 67% 7.3%
- - - - - - ~D ~D AB-- - -
217 42 28 39 108 175 112 104 136 79 126 26 20 43 48 169
around once a year 131%  9.7% 11.1% 138% 158% 143% 148% 11.7%  16.5% 10.4% 13.7%  13.9% 143%  122% 98% 145%
- ~D  —d - Ab- - b a- -B A -B A
349 75 67 56 150 274 168 181 219 110 167 58 29 77 91 258
never 211% 17.3% 264% 19.9% 220% 225% 221% 20.2% 265%  145%  182%  316%  20.8%  222% 18.7% 22.1%
- Bd  Ac b a- - - - -B A B~ ACD -B~- -B-- - -
67 10 11 15 31 57 32 35 43 18 39 8 8 11 16 51
don't know 40% 24% 42%  55%  45% 46% 42%  3.9% 5.2% 2.4% 4.2% 4.4% 5.5% 30% 32%  4.4%
--Cd A--- a--- - - -B A- - -

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015 Research Conducted by Barna Group
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Banner 1 Public Perceptions of Jesus, Christians & Evangelism | Study of English Adults

Text..: [base: Christians] How often, if at all, do you do each of the following...?
..."Participate in a religious service as a worshipper, excluding formal ceremonies such as weddings or funerals"

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B.no
Base
Unweighted 1685 392 264 291 738 1293 774 911 847 772 965 181 148 325 488 1197
Weighted 1652 433 255 281 682 1219 758 894 826 754 918 184 139 348 486 1166
010.3
55 32 12 4 6 23 32 23 15 36 37 3 1 14 34 20
daily 33% 74% 49% 15% 09% 19% 42%  2.6% 1.8% 4.7% 4.0% 1.8% 0.7% 40% 71%  1.8%
- ~-CD  -CD  AB-  AB- - b a- -B A - a-- -B A
253 86 36 38 92 167 110 143 91 151 149 13 17 59 89 165
weekly 153% 19.9% 141% 13.6% 13.6% 13.7% 145% 16.0% 11.0% 20.0% 16.3% 7.3% 123%  17.0% 182% 14.1%
- D a- A A - - - -B A B~ AD -B-- -B A
138 51 28 21 39 87 7 61 50 84 74 17 15 27 64 74
monthly 84% 118% 109% 75% 57% 7.2% 102% 6.9% 6.0% 11.1% 8.1% 9.4% 10.7% 78% 132% 6.4%
- ~D =D  a-  AB- - -B A -B A -B A
d th 149 47 22 27 53 102 72 76 67 76 89 16 6 32 47 102
o oihe e everyTree 9.0% 10.7% 87% 97% T.7% 84% 96% 85%  82%  101%  97%  89%  43%  92% 9.7% 8.7%
- — P P — - - - - - __C_ — a___ P - -
188 41 27 37 82 147 70 118 92 91 109 23 15 35 52 136
around once every six months  11.4%  95% 106% 133% 121% 120% 92% 132% 11.1% 12.1% 11.8%  12.4% 10.8% 9.9% 10.6% 11.7%
368 75 58 58 176 293 164 204 200 155 201 41 40 77 89 279
around once a year 223% 174% 229% 20.7% 258% 24.0% 216% 22.8% 24.2% 205%  21.9%  22.1% 28.7%  22.0% 18.2% 23.9%
- D A e A - - - b a - a- -B A
443 89 65 86 202 353 208 235 274 146 229 64 39 92 104 338
never 26.8% 20.6% 253% 30.6% 29.7% 29.0% 27.4% 26.2% 33.1% 194%  25.0%  34.5% 28.3%  26.3% 21.5% 29.0%
- ~CD e A A - - - -B A -B-- A-d -b-- -B A
59 12 7 9 31 47 25 34 38 15 30 7 6 14 7 52
don't know 36% 27% 27% 31% 46% 39% 33% 3.8% 4.6% 2.0% 3.3% 3.6% 4.2% 39% 15%  4.4%
- - - - -B A -B A
Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015 Research Conducted by Barna Group
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Banner 1

Text..: Which of the following statements best reflects your understanding of Jesus Christ?

Public Perceptions of Jesus, Christians & Evangelism | Study of English Adults

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female INVQ 1-3 /INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A. yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 2545 738 440 440 927 1807 1244 1301 1297 1138 1301 340 198 631 699 1846
Weighted 2532 819 428 426 858 1713 1224 1308 1289 1118 1244 350 187 679 701 1831
012
u | o 1527 467 240 261 558 1059 712 815 728 727 794 188 123 370 449 1077
et WTIS Ir.ea dpers°” who 60.3% 57.1% 56.1% 61.2% 650% 61.8% 58.2% 623% 565%  65.0%  63.8% 53.6%  65.6% 545% 64.1% 58.8%
actually live - D =D -  AB- - -B A -B A BD  AC D AC- B A
e hical or fictional 548 207 105 9 142 340 300 248 315 210 237 97 30 174 141 407
r? 1 atmyt Ical or nictiona 21.6% 253% 245% 21.9% 165% 19.9% 245% 19.0% 245%  18.8%  19.1%  27.6%  16.2%  257% 20.1% 22.2%
character - -D -D D ABC- - -B A -B A BD  AC 8D AC - -
457 144 83 72 158 313 212 245 245 181 213 66 34 135 110 347
Don’t know 181% 17.6% 19.4% 169% 18.4% 183% 17.3% 18.8% 19.0%  162%  17.1%  18.9%  182%  19.8% 15.8% 18.9%
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Banner 1

Text..: [base: all respondents] Which, if any, of the following statements reflect your beliefs about Jesus Christ? Please select all that apply.

Public Perceptions of Jesus, Christians & Evangelism | Study of English Adults

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 2545 738 440 440 927 1807 1244 1301 1297 1138 1301 340 198 631 699 1846
Weighted 2532 819 428 426 858 1713 1224 1308 1289 1118 1244 350 187 679 701 1831
Q13b
425 165 84 65 111 260 213 212 229 174 204 65 29 118 135 289
A normal human being 16.8% 20.1% 19.6% 153% 12.9% 152% 17.4% 16.2% 17.7%  155%  16.4%  18.6%  157%  17.3% 19.3% 15.8%
- -CD  ~D A~ AB- - - - - - B A-
God in human form who lived 532 141 91 93 208 391 246 286 227 288 310 49 38 112 167 365
among people in the 1st 21.0% 17.2% 212% 217% 242% 22.8% 20.1% 21.8% 17.6%  25.8%  24.9%  140% = 20.3%  16.5% 23.8% 19.9%
Century - -bcD a--- a--- A--- - - - -B A- -B-D A-c- -b-- A--- -B A-
A broohet vitual lead 746 227 95 134 291 520 333 413 366 336 365 107 65 187 197 549
‘irgp de orspiriiualieader, — a950, 2779 221% 31.4% 33.9% 30.3% 27.2% 31.6% 284%  301%  29.3% 305%  351%  27.5% 28.1% 30.0%
noto - BD ACD B~  AB- - B A- - - - —C- - -
233 69 46 33 86 165 109 125 125 91 104 30 16 76 53 181
don't know 9.2%  84% 10.7% 7.8% 100% 9.6% 89% 95%  9.7% 81%  83%  8.6% 88%  113% 75%  9.9%
- - - - - - ~D A b a-
47 11 8 8 21 37 23 25 27 19 25 3 8 12 8 40
other 19% 13% 18% 18% 25% 21% 18% 19%  2.1% 17%  20%  0.8% 41%  18%  11%  2.2%
Beliove J _ thical 548 207 105 9 142 340 300 248 315 210 237 97 30 174 141 407
f. elieve Jesus Is a mythica 21.6% 253% 245% 21.9% 165% 19.9% 245% 19.0% 245%  18.8%  19.1%  27.6%  16.2%  257% 20.1% 22.2%
igure - -D D -D ABC- B A B A BD  AC BD  AC- - -

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015
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Banner 1

Public Perceptions of Jesus, Christians & Evangelism | Study of English Adults

Page:16

Text..: [base: believe Jesus is real person or "don't know"] Which, if any, of the following statements reflect your beliefs about Jesus Christ? Please select all that

apply.

Base
Unweighted
Weighted
Q13

A normal human being

God in human form who lived
among people in the 1st
Century

A prophet or spiritual leader,
not God

don't know

other, please specify

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
—_— A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A. partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
2005 553 333 344 775 1452 940 1065 986 928 1055 249 166 470 561 1444
1984 611 323 333 717 1373 924 1060 973 908 1007 254 157 505 560 1424
425 165 84 65 111 260 213 212 229 174 204 65 29 118 135 289
21.4% 26.9% 26.0% 19.6% 155% 18.9% 23.1% 20.0%  23.5% 191%  203%  25.6% 18.7%  23.3% 24.2% 20.3%
- ~CD  -¢D  Ab-  AB- - - - -B A -b-- a- b a
532 141 91 93 208 391 246 286 227 288 310 49 38 112 167 365
26.8% 23.0% 282% 27.9% 29.0% 285% 26.7% 27.0% 23.3% 31.7%  30.7%  19.3% 242%  22.2% 29.8%  25.6%
- S B — A - - - -B A BD A A b a
746 227 95 134 291 520 333 413 366 336 365 107 65 187 197 549
376% 37.1% 293% 403% 406% 37.9% 36.1% 39.0% 37.6% 37.0%  36.2%  42.1% 418%  37.0% 352% 38.6%
- B~ ACD B~ B - - - - - -b-- a- - -
233 69 46 33 86 165 109 125 125 91 104 30 16 76 53 181
11.8% 112% 142% 9.9% 12.0% 12.0% 11.8% 118% 12.8% 10.0% 10.3%  11.9% 104%  151% 94% 12.7%
- - - - -b a ~D A b a
47 11 8 8 21 37 23 25 27 19 25 3 8 12 8 40
24%  18% 23% 23% 30% 2.7% 24% 2.3% 2.8% 2.1% 2.5% 1.1% 4.8% 2.4% 14%  2.8%
- - - - - - -C- -B~- b a

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015
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Text..: How would you describe Jesus? Please select all that apply.

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A. B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary  or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 2545 738 440 440 927 1807 1244 1301 1297 1138 1301 340 198 631 699 1846
Weighted ~ 2532 819 428 426 858 1713 1224 1308 1289 1118 1244 350 187 679 701 1831
Q14
883 256 122 155 350 627 413 470 388 452 444 116 78 221 231 653
Moral 34.9% 313% 285% 36.3% 40.7% 36.6% 33.8% 359% 30.1%  405%  357% 332%  417%  32.6% 329% 35.6%
- D -CD  aB-  AB- - - - -B A- —C- -b-D -~C- - -
1192 342 175 200 474 849 544 648 557 579 605 151 106 286 326 866
Loving 471% 41.8% 41.0% 47.0% 552% 49.6% 44.4% 49.5%  43.3% 51.8% 48.6%  43.0% 56.8%  42.1% 46.5% 47.3%
- -cD -cD ab-D  ABC- - -B A- -B A- -bCD a-C- AB-D A-C- - -
637 213 96 106 222 424 273 365 316 297 323 78 58 160 195 442
Powerful 252% 26.0% 225% 249% 258% 24.8% 223% 27.9%  24.5% 26.5% 26.0%  22.4% 311%  235% 27.8% 24.2%
- - -B A- - - ~C- -B-D -~C- b a-
495 136 75 100 184 358 254 241 214 261 237 70 37 133 123 372
Revolutionary 19.5% 16.7% 17.4% 23.4% 21.4% 209% 20.7% 18.4%  16.6% 23.4% 19.0%  20.0% 19.6%  195% 17.6% 20.3%
- -CD -C- AB-- A--- - - - -B A- - -
1160 319 185 214 441 841 556 604 563 538 597 139 105 278 331 829
Peaceful 458% 39.0% 43.3% 50.2% 514% 49.1% 454% 46.2%  43.7% 48.1% 480%  39.7% 56.5%  40.9% 47.2% 45.3%
- -CD  -CD  AB-  AB- - - - -B A- -BCD  AC- ABD  AC- - -
1221 344 187 221 469 877 549 672 604 560 631 147 101 299 349 872
Spiritual 48.2% 42.0% 43.7% 51.8% 54.7% 51.2% 449% 51.4%  46.9% 50.1% 50.7%  41.9% 53.9%  44.0% 49.9% 47.6%
- -CD -CD AB-- AB-- - -B A- - - -B-D A-C- -B-D A-C- - -
1014 282 141 187 403 732 489 525 457 512 538 113 86 241 269 745
Inspirational 40.1% 345% 32.9% 43.9% 47.0% 42.7% 40.0% 40.1%  35.4% 45.7% 432%  32.2% 46.1%  35.4% 38.3% 40.7%
- -CD -CD AB-- AB-- - - - -B A- -B-D A-C- -B-D A-C- - -
855 243 119 150 344 612 397 458 388 425 441 108 " 204 240 615
Role model 338% 29.6% 27.7% 351% 40.1% 357% 325% 35.0% 30.1% 38.0% 35.4%  30.9% 412%  30.0% 34.3% 33.6%
- D -CD aB-d ABc - - - -B A- ~D -~C- -BD  AC- - -
28 13 5 4 6 15 11 18 14 10 10 8 1 8 8 20
Cruel 11% 16% 11% 09% 08% 09% 09% 1.3% 1.1% 0.9% 0.8% 2.2% 0.5% 1.2% 12%  11%
- ——- - ——- J— - - - - - -p-- a--- J— - - -
1039 302 145 180 413 737 470 569 503 485 537 130 85 253 283 756
Wise 41.0% 36.9% 33.8% 42.1% 481% 43.0% 38.4% 435%  39.0% 43.4% 432%  37.1% 456%  37.3% 40.3% 41.3%
- -cD -CD aB-d ABc- - -B A- -B A- -B-D A-c- -b-D A-C- - -
187 69 38 29 51 118 104 82 82 94 74 30 15 63 53 134
Contradictory 74% 84% 88% 68% 59% 69% 85% 6.3% 6.4% 8.4% 6.0% 8.7% 8.0% 93% 75% 7.3%
- --d --d ab-- - -B A- -b a- -b-D a--- A--- - -
31 17 4 2 8 14 18 13 14 17 14 4 1 11 9 22
Selfish 12% 21% 09% 04% 10% 08% 14% 1.0% 1.1% 1.5% 1.1% 1.0% 0.5% 1.7% 13%  1.2%
- --C- - A--- J— - - - - - - J— J— - - -
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Text..: How would you describe Jesus? Please select all that apply.

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female INVQ 1-3 /INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A. yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 2545 738 440 440 927 1807 1244 1301 1297 1138 1301 340 198 631 699 1846
Weighted ~ 2532 819 428 426 858 1713 1224 1308 1289 1118 1244 350 187 679 701 1831
1128 333 165 185 445 794 510 617 542 525 580 143 89 278 298 830
Leader 445% 40.7% 38.5% 43.3% 51.8% 46.4% 41.7% 47.2% @ 42.1% 46.9% 46.6%  40.9% 475%  40.9% 42.5% 45.3%
- -D D  -D ABC- - -B A -B A -b-D a-- A - -
222 83 39 32 69 140 98 124 131 76 90 35 15 80 43 179
Don’t know 88% 101% 91% 75% 80% 82% 80% 95%  10.1% 6.8% 7.2% 10.1% 8.1% 11.8% 62%  9.8%
- - - - -B A -b-D a- A -B A
201 76 42 39 44 125 106 95 119 73 89 31 9 69 46 154
None of the above 79% 93% 98% 92% 51% 73% 87% 7.2% 9.2% 6.5% 7.2% 8.9% 4.6% 102% 6.6%  8.4%
- ~D D  ~D  ABC- - -B A ~D ~D  AC- -

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015 Research Conducted by Barna Group
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Text..: [base: all respondents] The Bible tells the story of Jesus rising from the dead. Which, if any, of the following statements best reflects your perceptions of this?

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 2545 738 440 440 927 1807 1244 1301 1297 1138 1301 340 198 631 699 1846
Weighted ~ 2532 819 428 426 858 1713 1224 1308 1289 1118 1244 350 187 679 701 1831
Q15b
| believe the resurrection of 424 134 71 67 151 290 191 233 206 201 231 48 34 99 153 271
Jesus from the dead 16.7% 164% 16.7% 158% 17.6% 16.9% 15.6% 17.8%  16.0% 18.0% 186%  13.8% 184%  146% 219% 14.8%
happened word-for-word as - - - - - - -B-D A--- A--- -B A-
described in the Bible
| believe in the resurrection of 656 167 92 125 273 489 283 373 314 317 360 7 56 133 178 478
Jesus from the dead, but that 259% 20.4% 215% 29.2% 31.7% 28.6% 23.1% 28.6% 24.4% 28.3% 28.9%  21.9% 302%  195% 254% 26.1%
the story in the Bible contains - -CD -CD AB-- AB-- - -B A- -B A- -B-D A-C- -B-D A-C- - -
some content which should
not be taken literally
| do not believe in the 340 132 51 52 104 208 191 150 154 166 153 49 24 109 80 260
resurrection of Jesus fromthe  134% 16.1% 12.0% 123% 12.1% 121% 156% 114% 11.9% 14.8% 123%  14.1% 13.0% 16.1% 11.4% 14.2%
dead - -bcD a-- a--- A--- - -B A- -B A- --D A--- -b a-
106 34 25 16 30 72 47 59 55 43 50 13 8 29 38 69
Don’t know 42% 42% 59% 38% 35% 42% 3.9% 4.5% 4.3% 3.9% 4.0% 3.8% 4.1% 43%  54% 3.7%
- -d -b-- - - - - - -b a-
548 207 105 94 142 340 300 248 315 210 237 97 30 174 141 407
Believe Jesus is fictional 216% 253% 245% 219% 165% 19.9% 245% 19.0% 24.5% 18.8% 19.1%  27.6% 16.2%  25.7% 20.1% 22.2%
- --D --D --D ABC- - -B A- -B A- B-D A-C- -B-D A-C- - -
t il ) | 457 144 83 72 158 313 212 245 245 181 213 66 34 135 110 347
;i‘gﬁgﬁgf' esus s real or 18.1% 17.6% 19.4% 169% 18.4% 18.3% 17.3% 18.8% 19.0%  162%  17.1%  18.9%  18.2%  19.8% 15.8% 18.9%
- - - - -b a- -b a-
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Text..: [base: believe Jesus was a real person] The Bible tells the story of Jesus rising from the dead. Which, if any, of the following statements best reflects your

perceptions of this?

Base
Unweighted
Weighted
Q15

| believe the resurrection of
Jesus from the dead
happened word-for-word as
described in the Bible

| believe in the resurrection of
Jesus from the dead, but that
the story in the Bible contains
some content which should
not be taken literally

| do not believe in the
resurrection of Jesus from the
dead

Don’t know

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
—_— A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A. partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
1543 420 248 270 605 1123 724 819 737 743 833 183 130 342 450 1093
1527 467 240 261 558 1059 712 815 728 727 794 188 123 370 449 1077
424 134 71 67 151 290 191 233 206 201 231 48 34 99 153 271
2718% 28.7% 29.7% 259% 27.1% 274% 26.9% 28.6% 28.2% 27.6% 291%  25.7% 281%  26.7% 34.1% 25.1%
656 167 92 125 273 489 283 373 314 317 360 77 56 133 178 478
430% 357% 38.3% 47.8% 488% 46.2% 39.7% 45.8%  43.1% 436%  453%  41.0% 459%  359% 39.6% 44.4%
- ~-CD  -CD  AB-  AB- - -B A - - ~D - A-c- b a
340 132 51 52 104 208 191 150 154 166 153 49 24 109 80 260
223% 28.3% 214% 20.1% 18.7% 19.6% 26.8% 18.4% 21.1% 22.8% 19.2%  26.3% 19.8%  29.5% 17.8% 24.1%
- D a- A A - -B A - - BD A -D  AC- B A
106 34 25 16 30 72 47 59 55 43 50 13 8 29 38 69
70% 7.3% 106% 62% 55% 6.8% 6.7% 7.2% 7.5% 6.0% 6.3% 7.1% 6.2% 79%  84%  6.4%
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Text..: [base: not Christian] Do you personally know anyone who is a follower of Jesus, by which we mean someone who is a practising Christian?

Base
Unweighted
Weighted
Q16
yes
no
don't know

Age Groups

Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female INVQ 1-3 /INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A. yes B. no
1054 440 215 174 225 614 566 488 500 496 459 166 57 358 301 753
1078 489 210 169 209 588 564 514 513 496 448 173 54 389 307 771
723 353 122 105 143 370 365 358 304 368 314 113 36 249 216 507
67.1% 72.2% 582% 624% 68.1% 62.9% 64.8% 69.6%  59.2% 74.2% 70.1%  65.5% 66.7%  64.0% 70.5% 65.8%
- -BC-  A-D A~ B~ - - - -B A e a--- - -
285 111 69 53 52 174 157 128 171 98 112 50 13 108 72 213
265% 22.7% 33.0% 31.3% 248% 29.6% 27.9% 249%  33.3% 19.8% 25.0%  28.9% 246%  27.8% 23.5% 27.6%
- BC- A-d A=~ b - - - -B A - -
69 25 19 11 15 44 41 28 39 30 22 10 5 32 18 51
64% 52% 88% 63% 71% 75% 73% 55% 7.5% 6.0% 5.0% 5.6% 8.7% 81% 6.0% 6.6%
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Text..: [base: not Christian, know a practising Christian] Thinking about the first practising Christian who came to mind, how would you describe your relationship
with this person?

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
—_— A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A. partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 705 317 125 109 154 388 366 339 295 368 322 107 38 227 211 494
Weighted 723 353 122 105 143 370 365 358 304 368 314 113 36 249 216 507
017
242 116 41 37 48 126 119 123 105 126 118 38 12 73 69 173
family 335% 33.0% 335% 348% 338% 34.0% 327% 343% 34.6% 342%  375%  33.7% 338%  295% 32.0% 34.2%
- — J— — J— - - - - - -d J— J— a--- - -
286 155 42 37 52 131 135 151 113 147 116 33 13 117 99 187
friend 39.6% 44.0% 345% 349% 36.3% 353% 37.0% 422% 37.3% 40.0%  36.9%  29.6% 36.7%  47.1% 45.7% 36.9%
- e - - - - - -D ~D AB- B A
109 53 19 16 21 56 57 51 52 47 41 25 4 36 21 87
acquaintance 15.0% 15.0% 154% 148% 14.8% 150% 15.6% 144% 17.1% 12.9% 13.1%  21.9% 10.4%  145% 9.9% 17.2%
- - - - - - B- A--- -B A
51 19 12 13 7 32 35 16 17 30 25 10 1 13 15 35
workmate / collegue 70% 54% 95% 11.9% 52% 85% 95% 4.4% 5.7% 8.1% 8.0% 8.8% 2.7% 54% 71% 7.0%
- “C- e Ad e - -B A - - - -
26 5 9 3 9 21 13 12 11 14 12 5 3 6 10 16
neighbour 36% 14% 71% 27% 66% 57% 36% 3.5% 3.5% 3.8% 3.9% 4.3% 8.5% 23%  45%  3.2%
- BD  A- e A - - - - - - -
7 2 - 1 4 5 4 3 3 3 2 - 3 2 1 6
church leader 10%  0.6% - 09% 26% 13% 10% 0.9% 1.1% 0.7% 0.6% - 7.9% 09% 04% 1.2%
- - - - - - -C- -C- ABD  -C- - -
3 2 - - 1 1 2 1 2 1 - 2 - 1 1 2
other, please specify 04%  0.6% - - 06% 02% 05% 0.3% 0.7% 0.2% - 1.8% - 04% 04%  04%
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Text..: [base: not Christian, know a practising Christian] How old is this person? If you are not sure, please provide your best guess.

Q18

under 18

18-24

25-34

35- 44

45-54

55 - 64

65+

Don’t know

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated

A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
705 317 125 109 154 388 366 339 295 368 322 107 38 227 211 494
723 353 122 105 143 370 365 358 304 368 314 113 36 249 216 507

6 4 2 - - 2 2 3 3 - 1 2 2 6 -

08% 1.0% 1.7% - - 0.6% 06% 0.9% 1.0% - 0.4% 1.8% 09%  2.6% -

- ——- - ——- J— - - - - - - J— J— - -B A-
9 97 2 - - 2 36 64 35 37 12 1 4 2% 75
13.7% 27.6%  1.5% - - 05% 97% 17.8% 11.5% 10.0% 3.7% 9.8% - 29.6% 11.4% 14.7%
- -BCD A~ A= A - -B A- - - BD  AD -D  ABC- - -
119 97 12 5 5 22 47 72 34 81 58 22 2 37 51 68
16.4% 275% 10.1% 4.6% 32% 59% 12.9% 20.0% 11.2% 22.2% 18.5%  19.3% 5.1% 14.8% 23.4% 13.4%
- -BCD  A-D A--- AB-- - -B A- -B A- -C- -C- ab-- -B A-
114 36 49 19 9 77 77 36 48 63 54 20 6 32 46 68
157% 10.3% 39.9% 183% 64% 209% 21.1% 102%  15.8% 17.2% 17.1%  17.9% 16.1%  12.8% 21.3% 13.3%
- -BC- ACD AB-D -BC- - -B A- - - -B A-
110 43 19 29 19 67 61 49 63 43 41 28 8 33 35 75
152% 123% 154% 27.6% 13.0% 18.0% 16.8% 13.6%  20.6% 11.6% 13.0%  24.8% 212%  13.1% 16.3% 14.8%
- -C- -C- AB-D -C- - - - -B A- -B-- A-D -B-- - -
107 36 18 12 41 72 56 51 42 59 53 11 13 29 27 81
149% 102% 147% 11.8% 28.9% 19.3% 154% 143% 13.7% 16.1% 16.9% 9.7% 36.9% 11.8% 123% 16.0%
- --D --D --D ABC- - - - - - -bC- a-C- AB-D -C- - -
158 36 16 38 67 121 " 81 4 80 90 15 7 42 24 134
218% 10.3% 134% 358% 47.2% 328% 21.1% 226% 24.5% 21.7% 288%  12.9% 20.7%  16.7% 10.9% 26.4%
- -CD  -CD ABd  ABc - - - - - -B-D A A -B A-
11 3 4 2 2 8 9 2 5 5 5 4 1 4 7
15% 09% 32% 18% 13% 21% 23% 0.6% 1.7% 1.3% 1.5% 3.8% 0.4% 19%  1.3%
- ——- - ——- J— - - - - - - ---D J— -B-- - -
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Text..: [base: not Christian, know a practising Christian] How much, if at all, do you enjoy being around this person?

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 705 317 125 109 154 388 366 339 295 368 322 107 38 227 211 494
Weighted 723 353 122 105 143 370 365 358 304 368 314 113 36 249 216 507
019
205 102 33 30 40 103 102 103 86 105 92 30 8 74 64 141
Always 28.3% 28.8% 27.0% 28.6% 28.0% 27.8% 27.9% 28.7%  28.4% 28.6% 29.2%  26.6% 211%  295% 29.7% 27.7%
232 120 38 33 41 112 122 110 84 129 102 27 10 89 74 158
Most of the time 321% 339% 311% 31.2% 29.1% 30.3% 335% 307% 27.7%  351%  326% 240%  289%  356% 344% 3L1%
- - - - -B A- ~D -B-- - -
121 60 22 15 24 61 55 66 57 54 55 20 7 37 40 81
Some of the time 16.8% 17.0% 17.8% 145% 17.0% 16.6% 151% 185%  18.6% 14.7% 17.6%  17.8% 18.3%  14.7% 185% 16.1%
96 41 19 17 19 55 50 46 42 46 41 16 6 31 24 72
Occasionally 13.3% 115% 159% 15.7% 13.6% 149% 13.6% 12.9%  13.8% 12.5% 13.0%  13.8% 15.9%  125% 10.9% 14.3%
43 22 4 6 11 21 20 22 24 19 18 13 2 10 8 34
Rarely 59% 62% 33% 54% 7.8% 56% 56% 62%  7.9% 51%  58% 115%  51%  38% 39% 6.8%
- - - - - - b a-D -B-- - -
12 4 3 3 2 8 8 4 5 6 2 3 2 5 3 9
Not at all 17%  12% 26% 28% 13% 22% 22% 12% 1.8% 1.6% 0.6% 2.8% 5.7% 2.1% 14%  1.8%
- ——- - ——- J— - - - - - --C- J— a--- - - -
14 5 3 2 5 9 8 6 5 9 4 4 2 5 3 11
Don’t know 19% 13% 24% 18% 32% 25% 21% 18% 1.8% 2.3% 1.2% 3.4% 5.1% 1.8% 13%  2.2%
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Text..: [base: not Christian, know a practising Christian] Which, if any, of the following words or phrases best describe this person? Please select all that apply.

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 705 317 125 109 154 388 366 339 295 368 322 107 38 227 211 494
Weighted 723 353 122 105 143 370 365 358 304 368 314 113 36 249 216 507
Q20
72 36 16 9 11 35 37 35 29 39 25 17 3 26 15 57
Hypocritical 9.9% 102% 129% 81% 7.8% 9.6% 10.1% 9.7%  94%  106%  80%  147%  77%  105% 6.9% 11.2%
369 183 54 49 83 186 175 194 146 194 169 51 18 126 100 269
Caring 51.1% 51.8% 44.0% 46.6% 58.4% 50.3% 47.9% 54.3%  48.2% 52.7% 53.7%  45.3% 49.9%  50.7% 46.4% 53.0%
- --D --d -Be- - -b a- - - - -
32 17 6 5 5 15 15 16 10 19 13 7 1 11 8 24
Invasive 44%  48%  48% 44% 32% 41% 42%  4.6% 3.3% 5.3% 4.3% 5.9% 3.0% 43%  3.6% 4.8%
467 232 77 57 100 235 229 239 191 241 212 65 26 159 136 331
Friendly 64.6% 659% 63.1% 544% 703% 63.4% 625% 66.7%  63.0% 65.7% 67.5%  57.4% 71.1%  63.9% 63.0% 65.3%
- -C- A-D -C- - - - - - -b-- a--- - -
31 16 5 4 6 14 12 19 12 15 12 1 2 14 7 23
Unhappy 42% 47% 39% 36% 39% 38% 33% 52% 3.9% 4.0% 3.7% 0.8% 5.2% 57%  33%  4.6%
- ——- - ——- J— - - - - - - --d J— -p-- - -
189 110 24 18 38 80 88 101 72 98 73 22 14 77 54 135
Encouraging 262% 31.0% 19.3% 17.4% 26.4% 21.5% 24.0% 284% 23.7% 26.8% 234%  19.7% 39.4%  31.0% 25.0% 26.6%
- -BC- A-- A--- - - - - - --cd -CD aB-- aB-- - -
175 93 22 24 36 82 82 92 75 84 70 22 12 71 49 126
Hopeful 242% 26.3% 17.6% 232% 253% 222% 225% 258%  24.6% 23.0% 222%  19.5% 345%  283% 22.7% 24.8%
55 33 9 6 8 23 26 29 21 27 14 17 - 24 8 47
Uptight 77% 93% 7.0% 54% 59% 61% 7.1% 82% 7.1% 7.5% 4.5% 15.0% - 98% 38%  9.3%
- - - - - - -B-D A-C- -B-- A-- -B A-
334 170 56 42 67 165 175 159 137 168 153 42 18 120 94 240
Good-humoured 46.3% 48.1% 45.9% 39.7% 46.9% 44.5% 48.0% 445%  45.2% 45.7% 48.6%  37.3% 50.0%  48.3% 43.5% 47.4%
- - - - - - -b-- a--d -b-- - -
42 21 5 6 10 21 23 19 21 15 14 7 3 17 11 31
Foolish 58% 60% 40% 55% 71% 56% 63% 53% 7.0% 4.2% 4.3% 6.3% 7.9% 70%  49% 6.2%
274 135 35 41 64 139 132 142 107 150 126 42 17 88 78 196
Generous 379% 38.1% 285% 385% 447% 37.6% 36.2% 39.6%  352% 40.9% 40.0%  36.9% 46.9%  352% 36.2% 38.6%
- -b-- a--D -B-- - - - - - - -
39 22 5 5 7 17 19 20 13 19 12 4 2 20 10 29
Selfish 54% 63% 40% 44% 51% 46% 53% 55% 4.3% 5.3% 3.9% 3.8% 5.5% 78%  48% 57%
- ——- - ——- J— - - - - - -—d J— J— a--- - -
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Text..: [base: not Christian, know a practising Christian] Which, if any, of the following words or phrases best describe this person? Please select all that apply.

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female INVQ 1-3 /INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A. yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 705 317 125 109 154 388 366 339 295 368 322 107 38 227 211 494
Weighted 723 353 122 105 143 370 365 358 304 368 314 113 36 249 216 507
19 12 5 3 8 7 12 10 10 11 3 5 5 14
Hurtful 27% 33% 40% 2.7% - 21%  20%  3.4% 3.1% 2.7% 3.5% 2.8% 21%  24%  2.8%
50 26 8 11 6 24 23 27 24 25 18 10 4 18 16 34
Homophobic 6.9% 74% 62% 10.0% 39% 64% 62% 7.6% 7.8% 6.8% 5.7% 9.2% 10.4% 71% 72%  6.7%
- — - - -C- - - - - - - J— J— - - -
95 51 14 12 18 44 52 43 41 45 32 19 4 39 19 76
Narrow minded 13.2% 145% 111% 11.8% 12.8% 12.0% 142% 122% 13.6% 12.2% 102%  17.1% 10.5%  158% 89%  15.0%
- - - - - - -b-d a— a--- B A
15 8 3 2 2 7 9 6 8 6 5 3 6 4 11
Don’t know 21%  23% 25% 19% 13% 19% 26% 1.6% 2.6% 1.6% 1.6% 2.9% 24%  20%  2.1%
24 7 4 5 8 17 9 15 9 13 11 2 4 6 2 22
Other, please specify 33% 20% 32% 45% 58% 46% 24% 42% 3.0% 3.4% 3.4% 1.8% 10.5% 26% 09%  4.3%
- S R — A - - - - - e -b-d - -B A
10 7 1 2 3 6 5 3 6 2 3 4 1 9

None of the above 1.4% 2.1%
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Text..: [base: not Christian, know a practising Christian] Has this person ever talked with you about their faith in Jesus Christ?

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female INVQ 1-3 /INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A. yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 705 317 125 109 154 388 366 339 295 368 322 107 38 227 211 494
Weighted 723 353 122 105 143 370 365 358 304 368 314 113 36 249 216 507
Q21
416 214 64 60 7 201 199 216 179 199 166 7 24 147 134 282
yes 575% 60.8% 523% 57.0% 54.1% 543% 54.6% 60.4%  59.0% 54.2% 529%  67.7% 65.7%  59.1% 61.8% 55.6%
295 129 58 44 63 165 157 138 120 161 145 37 11 93 82 213
no 40.8% 36.7% 47.7% 42.1% 440% 44.7% 429% 38.6%  39.5% 43.9% 46.2%  32.3% 318%  37.2% 37.7% 42.1%
- B A e - - - - - BD A A - -
13 9 - 1 3 4 9 4 5 7 3 1 9 1 12
don't know 18%  2.6% - 09% 19% 1.0% 25% 1.0% 1.5% 1.9% 0.9% - 2.5% 36% 04% 2.3%
- - - - - - D e Ab-- - -
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Text..: [base: not Christian, know a practising Christian, have NOT had a conversation with this person about faith in Jesus] Have you ever had a conversation with
any practising Christian about their faith in Jesus Christ?

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
—_— A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A. partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 306 128 60 47 71 178 168 138 122 172 153 36 13 95 82 224
Weighted 308 138 58 45 65 169 166 142 124 168 148 37 12 102 82 225
022
126 54 26 14 31 72 63 62 48 70 63 13 8 39 33 93
yes 40.9% 388% 455% 31.7% 47.9% 42.7% 382% 44.1%  38.6% 41.4% 424%  34.3% 61.0% 37.9% 39.5% 41.4%
167 77 30 29 31 90 91 76 68 94 82 23 4 53 48 119
no 543% 55.4% 512% 642% 479% 534% 548% 53.7% 54.4% 55.8% 55.7%  63.1% 312%  52.3% 58.1% 52.9%
15 8 2 2 3 7 12 3 9 5 3 1 1 10 2 13
don't know 48% 59% 34% 41% 43% 39% 69% 23% 7.0% 2.8% 1.9% 2.6% 7.7% 98%  24% 57%
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Text..: [base: not Christian, know a practising Christian and have had a conversation with this person about faith in Jesus] How old is the last person you had a
conversation with about their faith in Jesus Christ? If you are not sure, please provide your best guess.

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
—_— A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 126 50 27 15 34 76 65 61 48 71 65 12 8 36 33 93
Weighted 126 54 26 14 31 72 63 62 48 70 63 13 8 39 33 93
023
5 4 - 1 1 2 2 3 1 3 1 - - 4 1 5
Under 18 44%  6.8% - 66% 28% 25% 36% 52% 2.7% 4.1% 1.5% - - 95%  29%  4.9%
13 9 3 - 1 4 4 9 3 9 5 - 1 7 3 10
18-24 10.5% 17.5%  10.5% - 31% 52% 65% 144% 6.8% 12.3% 8.2% - 12.3%  185% 9.8%  10.7%
29 16 6 3 4 13 14 14 11 17 16 4 1 7 10 19
25-34 227% 299% 226% 20.0% 117% 17.4% 22.7% 22.7% 23.1%  238%  254% 309%  123%  180% 30.4% 20.0%
- - - — a--- - - - - - J— J— J— J— - -
23 9 7 4 4 14 15 8 10 13 13 1 3 5 10 13
35-44 18.3% 16.4% 253% 27.3% 11.6% 19.7% 23.0% 135%  20.5% 18.9%  21.5% 8.2% 36.6%  12.6% 29.3% 14.5%
15 5 2 4 5 10 9 6 6 6 6 1 - 7 3 12
45 - 54 119% 85%  7.5% 26.4% 14.6% 143% 139% 9.8% 12.0% 8.5% 10.3% 8.5% - 19.2% 10.2% 12.5%
15 3 4 2 7 12 8 7 6 7 8 4 - 2 3 12
55 - 64 11.9% 49% 152% 131% 20.8% 17.2% 122% 11.7% 131%  106%  120%  33.3% - 6.2% 88% 13.0%
- wd A - - - - - ~D -B-- - -
7 1 1 - 5 6 2 5 3 4 5 - 1 - 1 6
65+ 52% 17% 3.7% - 146% 77% 29%  7.5% 5.7% 5.4% 7.5% - 12.1% - 29%  6.0%
- - - —- a--- - - - - - - J— J— - - -
19 8 4 1 6 11 10 10 8 11 8 2 2 6 2 17

Don’t know 152% 142% 153% 6.5% 20.7% 159% 151% 152%  16.0% 16.4% 13.6%  19.2% 26.7%  16.0% 57%  18.5%
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Text..: [base: not Christian, know a practising Christian and have had a conversation with this person about faith in Jesus] Thinking about the last person you spoke
to about Jesus Christ, how well, or otherwise, did you know the person before the conversation about their faith?

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
—_— A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A. partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 126 50 27 15 34 76 65 61 48 71 65 12 8 36 33 93
Weighted 126 54 26 14 31 72 63 62 48 70 63 13 8 39 33 93
Q24
32 16 6 5 6 17 15 18 11 17 13 5 3 11 7 25
Very well 25.7% 29.0% 21.6% 32.7% 204% 23.3% 234% 28.1%  23.4% 248%  20.0%  37.6% 36.6%  29.7% 22.9% 26.7%
44 22 7 5 10 22 18 25 16 26 24 4 1 12 15 29
Fairly well 349% 41.6% 257% 325% 323% 29.9% 29.1% 40.7%  33.4% 36.7%  38.7%  35.0% 12.3%  30.0% 46.4% 30.9%
24 9 7 3 6 16 11 13 9 14 12 2 - 9 6 18
Not very well 192% 159% 26.7% 20.8% 17.7% 21.6% 17.2% 212% 18.7% 20.4% 18.7%  16.8% - 245% 19.1% 19.2%
24 6 7 1 9 17 19 4 11 12 12 1 4 6 2 22
Not at all well 18.7% 118% 25.9% 7.4% 29.6% 239% 30.3% 6.9%  22.6% 16.8% 19.6%  10.6% 51.1% 159% 58% 232%
- wd e e ae - -B A - - - e -b a
2 1 - 1 - 1 - 2 1 1 2 - - - 2

Don’t know 15% 1.8% - 6.5% - 1.3% - 3.0% 2.0% 1.3% 3.0% - - - 5.8%
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Text..: [base: not Christian, know a practising Christian and have had a conversation with this person about faith in Jesus] Thinking about this experience, which one
of each of the following pairs of statements comes closest to your feelings on this?

Having spoken to a follower of Jesus about their faith in Jesus Christ, I...

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A. B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A. yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 525 239 92 77 117 286 263 262 221 267 234 83 33 168 162 363
Weighted 541 268 90 75 108 273 263 278 227 269 229 89 31 186 166 375
025.1
Folt ive toward 126 83 23 10 9 43 62 64 46 64 49 15 6 55 52 74
) N m%rﬁ P‘t’s' Ive towards 232% 30.9% 25.6% 14.1% 8.6% 157% 23.4% 231% 203%  237%  216% 172%  18.0%  29.4% 31.2% 19.7%
esus Lhns - -CD  ~D A~ AB- - - - - - —d ~D aB-- -B A-
Folt ive toward 162 68 27 29 38 94 91 71 68 81 64 34 13 47 41 120
elt more negative towards 29.9% 254% 29.6% 39.2% 347% 34.2% 346% 254% 29.8%  30.2%  28.0%  38.0%  42.6% 251% 24.8% 32.1%
Jesus Christ ) —Cd A e i B A N N -D —d Be- - N
254 117 40 35 62 137 111 143 113 124 115 40 12 85 73 181
don't know 46.9% 43.7% 44.8% 46.7% 56.8% 50.0% 42.0% 515%  49.9%  46.1%  50.4%  44.8%  39.4%  455% 44.0%  48.2%
- D A -B A- - - - -

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015
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Text..: [base: not Christian, know a practising Christian and have had a conversation with this person about faith in Jesus] Thinking about this experience, which one
of each of the following pairs of statements comes closest to your feelings on this?

Having spoken to a follower of Jesus about their faith in Jesus Christ, I...

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A. B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A. yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 525 239 92 77 117 286 263 262 221 267 234 83 33 168 162 363
Weighted 541 268 90 75 108 273 263 278 227 269 229 89 31 186 166 375
025.2
Wanted to k bout 101 62 18 12 10 39 52 49 39 52 45 15 5 35 47 55
anted lo know more abou 18.7% 232% 19.4% 155% 9.3% 14.3% 19.8% 17.7% 17.4%  193%  19.8% 17.3%  154%  18.8% 28.1% 14.6%
Jesus Christ
- B R — - Ab- - - - - - -B A-
Did not want fo k 32 138 55 48 81 183 159 163 143 155 138 55 21 105 84 238
Id not want to know more 59.4% 51.6% 61.0% 640% 743% 67.1% 604% 585% 62.8%  57.8%  60.3% 615%  66.6% 56.3% 50.5% 63.4%
about Jesus Christ
- D - a—  Ab- - - - - - -B A-
118 68 18 15 18 51 52 66 45 62 46 19 6 46 36 83
don't know 21.9% 253% 19.6% 205% 164% 18.6% 10.9% 23.8%  19.8%  22.9% = 20.0% 212%  18.1%  24.9% 214% 22.1%
- ...d —— a--- - - - - —- —- — —- - -

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015
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Text..: [base: not Christian, know a practising Christian and have had a conversation with this person about faith in Jesus] Thinking about this experience, which one
of each of the following pairs of statements comes closest to your feelings on this?

Having spoken to a follower of Jesus about their faith in Jesus Christ, I...

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A. B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A. yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 525 239 92 77 117 286 263 262 221 267 234 83 33 168 162 363
Weighted 541 268 90 75 108 273 263 278 227 269 229 89 31 186 166 375
0253
Folt closer to th _ 140 82 22 16 20 58 67 73 54 73 66 21 7 45 54 85
elt closer to the person in 25.8% 30.6% 23.9% 21.8% 18.6% 21.2% 255% 26.2%  23.6%  27.2%  29.0%  23.9% = 21.6%  24.4% 32.8% 22.8%
question ) -D A i N - N N B A
Folt | ose to th _ 156 76 33 21 26 80 81 76 61 81 57 31 13 53 46 110
eitiess close lo the person N og oy 284% 36.6% 28.5% 23.9% 29.3% 30.8% 27.1% 27.0%  30.2%  24.9%  347%  42.3%  283% 27.9% 29.3%
question ) —d - k N - N N e - - N
245 110 36 37 62 135 115 130 112 115 105 37 11 88 65 180
don't know 453% 41.0% 39.4% 49.7% 57.6% 49.4% 437% 46.7%  49.4%  42.7%  46.0%  A414%  36.1%  472% 39.3% 47.9%
- -D D - AB-- - - - - b a-

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015
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Text..: [base: not Christian, know a practising Christian and have had a conversation with this person about faith in Jesus] Thinking about this experience, which one
of each of the following pairs of statements comes closest to your feelings on this?

Having spoken to a follower of Jesus about their faith in Jesus Christ, I...

Base
Unweighted
Weighted
Q254

Felt comfortable

Felt uncomfortable

don't know

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A. B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A. yes B. no
525 239 92 7 117 286 263 262 221 267 234 83 33 168 162 363
541 268 90 75 108 273 263 278 227 269 229 89 31 186 166 375
284 137 47 37 64 147 140 144 118 144 137 39 14 92 84 200
525% 51.0% 51.8% 49.0% 59.1% 53.9% 53.2% 518% 51.9% 53.5% 60.0%  44.2% 453%  49.2% 50.7% 53.3%
- - - - - - -B-D A--- j- - -
170 88 32 21 29 82 76 95 72 82 60 34 12 61 48 122
315% 32.8% 359% 28.6% 263% 30.1% 28.8% 34.0% 31.5% 30.6% 26.2%  38.3% 39.7%  329% 28.9% 32.6%
- ——- - ——- —— - - - - - -B-- A--- J— - - -
87 43 11 17 16 44 a7 39 38 43 31 16 5 33 34 53
16.0% 16.1% 123% 22.4% 14.6% 159% 18.0% 14.2%  16.6% 15.9% 13.8%  17.5% 151%  17.9% 20.4% 14.1%
- ——- - ——- —— - - - - - - J— J— -b a-

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015
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Text..: [base: not Christian, know a practising Christian and have had a conversation with this person about faith in Jesus] Thinking about this experience, which one
of each of the following pairs of statements comes closest to your feelings on this?

Having spoken to a follower of Jesus about their faith in Jesus Christ, I...

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A. B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A. yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 525 239 92 77 117 286 263 262 221 267 234 83 33 168 162 363
Weighted 541 268 90 75 108 273 263 278 227 269 229 89 31 186 166 375
0255

Folt sad that | did not sh 86 50 12 8 17 36 41 45 36 4 47 11 3 26 38 49
theeirSfZith atldid not share 16.0% 187% 129% 10.7% 155% 133% 157% 16.2% 16.0%  154%  204%  11.9%  9.2%  142% 22.6% 13.0%
Folt alad that | did not sh 226 99 45 32 50 127 123 104 98 111 87 46 18 71 61 166
the. %a.th atldidnot share 418% 37.0% 49.9% 430% 46.1% 465% 46.7% 37.2%  43.3%  414%  38.1% 51.6%  57.6%  38.0% 365%  44.2%
eiral - B A - B A- - - -Be- A-D a-d -Be- - -
229 119 34 35 42 110 99 130 93 116 95 33 10 89 68 161
don't know 422% 443% 37.2% 46.3% 385% 402% 37.7% 46.6%  40.8%  432%  41.6%  36.5%  332%  47.8% 40.9% 42.8%

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015
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Text..: [base: not Christian, know a practising Christian and have had a conversation with this person about faith in Jesus] Thinking about this experience, which one
of each of the following pairs of statements comes closest to your feelings on this?

Having spoken to a follower of Jesus about their faith in Jesus Christ, I...

Base
Unweighted
Weighted
Q25.6

Was open to an experience of
or encounter with Jesus Christ

Was not open to an
experience of or encounter
with Jesus Christ

don't know

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A. B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A. yes B. no
525 239 92 7 117 286 263 262 221 267 234 83 33 168 162 363
541 268 90 75 108 273 263 278 227 269 229 89 31 186 166 375
105 59 19 14 12 46 56 50 a7 49 49 14 6 36 45 61
195% 221% 216% 193% 11.3% 16.9% 21.1% 17.9%  20.6% 18.1% 216%  15.7% 18.3%  19.5% 26.9% 16.2%
- S S — - Ab- - - - - - -B A-
266 123 40 39 64 143 134 132 116 131 109 50 19 84 74 192
49.2% 46.0% 44.5% 52.3% 58.8% 52.3% 51.1% 47.4% 51.2% 48.7% 478%  56.0% 60.3%  45.4% 44.7% 51.2%
- D —d - Abe - - - - - - -
170 86 31 21 32 84 73 97 64 89 70 25 7 65 47 123
314% 31.9% 33.9% 284% 29.9% 30.8% 27.8% 348% 28.3% 33.2% 30.6%  28.3% 214%  35.0% 28.5% 32.7%
- ——- - ——- —— - -b a- - - - J— J— - - -
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Banner 1

Public Perceptions of Jesus, Christians & Evangelism | Study of English Adults

Page:37

Text..: [base: not Christian, know a practising Christian and have had a conversation with this person about faith in Jesus] During the conversation, which, if any, of
the following did the person ask you...? Please select all that apply.

Base
Unweighted
Weighted
Q26

To go with them to a church
service

To attend a church event
which was not a service

If you wanted them to pray for
you, on behalf of yourself, or
for someone else

To attend a course to find out
more about Jesus

If you would like to talk about
Jesus Christ again sometime

If you wanted to experience
the love of Jesus Christ for
yourself

Other, specify

Don’t know

None of the above

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B.no
525 239 92 7 117 286 263 262 221 267 234 83 33 168 162 363
541 268 90 75 108 273 263 278 227 269 229 89 31 186 166 375
96 55 13 15 12 40 43 52 44 42 29 22 4 41 34 62
17.6% 206% 143% 20.6% 11.0% 14.7% 16.4% 188%  19.5% 15.8% 12.6%  24.2% 12.1%  21.8% 20.3% 16.5%
84 46 13 13 12 38 37 47 41 37 27 16 8 32 27 57
155% 17.1% 141% 17.9% 11.1% 139% 141% 168%  18.2% 13.8% 11.7%  18.0% 243%  175% 16.3% 15.1%
- — P — — - - - - - __C_ — a___ P - -
101 48 22 11 20 53 42 59 53 42 42 20 7 29 35 65
18.6% 17.9% 239% 142% 18.8% 192% 159% 21.1%  23.3% 15.5% 18.4%  22.2% 21.0%  158% 21.3% 17.4%
- — ——- — J— - - - -B A- ——- —- —- ——- - -
41 21 10 6 5 20 25 16 14 21 22 8 1 10 21 21
76% 79% 10.7% 78% 42% 74% 9.7% 57% 6.1% 7.7% 9.5% 9.5% 3.1% 55% 123% 5.6%
- —— ——- —— —— - - - - - ——- —- —- —- -B A-
80 46 14 7 14 34 40 40 39 30 28 15 4 34 28 52
148% 17.0% 152% 9.0% 127% 125% 152% 143% 17.3% 11.3% 121%  16.5% 121%  181% 17.0% 13.8%
- — J— — J— - - - -h a- J— J— J— - - -
68 43 14 3 8 25 25 42 34 27 21 13 4 28 25 43
125% 160% 153% 4.0% 7.6% 9.1%  9.7% 152% 148%  10.0%  9.1%  150%  120% 150% 148% 115%
- ~-CD  -C-  AB- A~ - b a- - - - a-- - -
18 5 3 3 7 13 16 2 8 7 10 1 1 6 3 15
33% 17% 32% 38% 69% 48% 6.0% 0.7% 3.6% 2.8% 4.6% 1.1% 2.9% 30% 17%  4.0%
11 7 2 2 4 4 7 4 6 4 7 2 9
21%  2.8% 25%  17%  14% 14% 2.7% 1.7% 2.2% 1.8% 38% 14%  2.4%
255 118 42 38 58 137 129 127 101 137 115 37 15 86 62 194
472% 44.0% 461% 5L1% 533% 50.3% 48.9% 455% 44.4%  50.8%  50.1% 410%  489%  46.4% 37.1% 5L6%
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Text..: [base: Christians] When you think about talking with non-Christians about Jesus Christ, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements?
..."It is every Christian’s responsibility to talk to non-Christians about Jesus Christ"

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A. B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A. partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 1491 298 225 266 702 1193 678 813 797 642 842 174 141 273 398 1093
Weighted 1454 330 218 257 649 1125 660 794 776 623 796 178 133 290 394 1060
Q27.1b
129 49 18 19 43 80 56 73 64 58 69 11 12 33 47 81
strongly agree 89% 148% 81% 74% 6.7% 71% 85% 9.1% 8.3% 9.3% 8.6% 6.0% 9.4% 11.2% 12.0% 7.7%
- -BCD A~ A A - - - - - - -b-- -B A-
258 66 45 44 104 193 128 130 112 134 141 30 22 52 87 171
tend to agree 17.7% 19.9% 206% 17.0% 16.0% 17.1% 19.3% 16.4% 14.4% 21.6% 17.7%  16.7% 16.6%  17.8% 22.2% 16.1%
- - - - -B A- -B A-
436 80 60 84 211 356 208 228 225 199 243 56 42 72 115 321
tend to disagree 30.0% 24.4% 27.6% 32.7% 326% 31.6% 315% 288% 29.1% 32.0% 305%  31.4% 318% 24.8% 29.1% 30.3%
- ~«CD - A- A - - - - - e - - -
397 85 57 66 189 312 175 222 226 157 212 55 37 80 82 315
strongly disagree 2713% 25.8% 26.3% 255% 29.1% 27.7% 26.5% 28.0%  29.2% 25.2% 26.7%  30.8% 281%  27.7% 20.7% 29.8%
234 50 38 45 101 184 94 140 147 75 131 21 19 54 63 171
don't know 16.1% 152% 17.4% 17.4% 15.6% 16.4% 142% 17.7%  19.0% 12.0% 16.5%  15.1% 141%  185% 16.0% 16.2%
- - b a- -B A- - -

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015 Research Conducted by Barna Group
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Text..: [base: Christian] When you think about talking with non-Christians about Jesus Christ, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements?
..."l feel comfortable talking to non-Christians about Jesus Christ"

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A. B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A. partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 1491 298 225 266 702 1193 678 813 797 642 842 174 141 273 398 1093
Weighted 1454 330 218 257 649 1125 660 794 776 623 796 178 133 290 394 1060
Q27.2b
154 53 20 31 50 101 81 73 72 77 76 20 16 38 52 101
strongly agree 10.6% 16.1% 9.3% 11.9% 7.6% 89% 122% 9.2% 9.3% 12.4% 9.5% 11.5% 118%  13.2% 13.3% 9.6%
- -B-D A--- -—d A-c- - -b a- -b a- --d - - a--- -b a-
505 107 81 82 235 398 237 268 256 234 281 62 51 90 142 364
tend to agree 347% 32.6% 37.1% 318% 362% 354% 36.0% 33.7% 33.1% 37.5% 353%  35.0% 385%  309% 36.0% 34.3%
- —- — — — - - - -b a- — — J— — - -
346 72 47 69 158 274 151 196 180 155 195 44 22 71 93 254
tend to disagree 238% 21.8% 215% 26.8% 24.4% 244% 22.8% 246% 23.2% 24.9% 245%  24.7% 16.4%  24.4% 23.5% 23.9%
- - - - - - - - - - --C- - a--d --C- - -
203 43 33 29 98 160 89 114 121 74 118 19 22 36 51 152
strongly disagree 14.0% 131% 150% 11.3% 151% 142% 135% 144% 15.6% 11.9% 148%  10.9% 16.9%  12.4% 13.0% 14.3%
- — — — — - - - -b a- — — J— — - -
246 54 37 47 108 192 102 143 146 83 127 32 22 55 56 190
don't know 16.9% 164% 17.0% 18.2% 16.6% 17.0% 155% 18.1%  18.8% 13.3% 16.0%  17.9% 16.3%  19.0% 14.2% 17.9%
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Text..: [base: Christians] When you think about talking with non-Christians about Jesus Christ, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements?
..."Other believers are better suited than | to talk to non-Christians about Jesus Christ"

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A. B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A. partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 1491 298 225 266 702 1193 678 813 797 642 842 174 141 273 398 1093
Weighted 1454 330 218 257 649 1125 660 794 776 623 796 178 133 290 394 1060
Q27.3b
333 64 44 51 174 269 137 196 191 134 186 37 21 65 73 260
strongly agree 229% 19.4% 202% 199% 26.8% 23.9% 20.7% 24.7% 24.7% 21.5% 234%  21.0% 204%  22.4% 18.6% 24.5%
- ~D  —d D  AbC- - b a- - - -B A-
501 106 66 93 237 395 223 277 263 219 284 59 50 92 141 359
tend to agree 34.4% 321% 301% 36.0% 365% 351% 338% 349% 33.9% 352%  35.7%  33.1% 37.9%  31.6% 359% 33.9%
233 59 38 43 93 174 125 107 111 111 131 21 16 47 73 159
tend to disagree 16.0% 17.8% 17.6% 16.6% 14.3% 155% 19.0% 135%  14.3% 17.8% 16.4%  15.3% 121%  16.1% 18.6% 15.0%
- - -B A- b a- - -
137 41 25 23 48 96 70 67 66 64 65 17 16 33 35 103
strongly disagree 94% 124% 116% 9.0% 74% 8.6% 10.7% 8.4% 8.5% 10.4% 8.2% 9.4% 124%  11.3% 88%  9.7%
- ~D  —d - Ab- - - - - - - -
251 60 45 48 98 190 104 146 144 95 131 38 23 54 71 179
don't know 17.2% 184% 205% 185% 15.0% 16.9% 15.8% 18.4%  18.6% 15.2% 16.4%  21.2% 17.2%  18.6% 18.1% 16.9%
- — -—d — -b-- - - - - - - —- —- - - -
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Text..: [base: Christians] When you think about talking with non-Christians about Jesus Christ, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements?
..."I don’t know how to talk to non-Christians about Jesus Christ"

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A. B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A. partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 1491 298 225 266 702 1193 678 813 797 642 842 174 141 273 398 1093
Weighted 1454 330 218 257 649 1125 660 794 776 623 796 178 133 290 394 1060
Q27.4b
141 40 21 8 72 101 69 72 90 42 77 23 10 25 46 95
strongly agree 9.7% 120% 9.8% 3.0% 11.1% 9.0% 104% 9.1% 11.5% 6.8% 9.6% 12.9% 7.9% 8.6% 11.7% 9.0%
- -C-  -C- MABD -C- - - - -B A- - -
415 94 60 75 187 321 172 244 217 188 231 48 40 75 118 298
tend to agree 286% 28.6% 275% 29.0% 28.7% 28.6% 26.0% 30.7%  27.9% 30.2% 29.1%  26.9% 30.3%  258% 29.9% 28.1%
- — — — — - -b a- - - — — J— — - -
412 94 56 74 188 318 187 225 194 205 233 44 31 89 102 311
tend to disagree 284% 28.5% 25.7% 288% 29.0% 28.3% 28.4% 284%  25.0% 32.9% 292%  24.8% 232%  30.8% 25.8% 29.3%
237 57 44 47 89 180 123 114 124 110 123 32 26 51 70 168
strongly disagree 16.3% 17.3% 20.0% 18.3% 13.8% 16.0% 18.7% 143% 16.0% 17.6% 15.4%  18.1% 195%  17.5% 17.7% 15.8%
- -D -B- - -B A- - - - -
248 45 37 54 113 203 109 139 152 78 133 31 25 50 59 189
don't know 17.1% 13.6% 17.1% 209% 17.3% 18.1% 16.5% 175%  19.6% 12.5% 16.7%  17.3% 191%  17.3% 15.0% 17.8%
- -C- A - - - -B A- - -
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Text..: [base: Christians] When you think about talking with non-Christians about Jesus Christ, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements?
..."l am afraid of causing offence when | talk to non-Christians about Jesus Christ"

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A. B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A. partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 1491 298 225 266 702 1193 678 813 797 642 842 174 141 273 398 1093
Weighted 1454 330 218 257 649 1125 660 794 776 623 796 178 133 290 394 1060
Q27.5h
123 42 18 13 50 81 56 67 70 45 64 18 11 27 45 79
strongly agree 85% 127% 83% 50% 78% 7.2% 85% 8.4% 9.0% 7.3% 8.1% 10.1% 8.0% 9.3% 114% 7.4%
- B> J— A A - - - - - -B A-
353 86 40 67 160 268 156 197 188 155 206 39 32 56 105 248
tend to agree 243% 26.1% 185% 26.1% 24.7% 238% 23.7% 248% 24.3% 24.9% 258%  22.2% 24.0%  192% 26.8% 23.4%
- b~ acd b~ b - - - - - ~D A - -
433 92 65 79 197 341 189 245 205 215 247 51 37 81 108 325
tend to disagree 298% 27.9% 30.0% 30.5% 30.4% 304% 28.6% 30.8% 26.4% 34.5% 31.0%  28.9% 282%  27.8% 27.4% 30.7%
306 64 54 51 136 241 157 149 162 134 151 41 36 71 75 231
strongly disagree 21.0% 19.5% 249% 199% 209% 215% 23.8% 188%  20.9% 21.5% 18.9%  22.9% 27.1%  245% 18.9% 21.8%
- - -B A- - - -Cd A--- - - -
238 45 40 48 105 193 102 136 151 73 129 28 17 56 61 177
don't know 16.4% 13.8% 183% 185% 16.2% 17.1% 154% 17.2% 19.4% 11.8% 16.2%  16.0% 127%  19.2% 155% 16.7%
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Text..: [base: Christians] When you think about talking with non-Christians about Jesus Christ, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with each of the

following statements?
..."l am always looking for opportunities to talk to non-Christians about Jesus Christ"

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A. B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A. partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 1491 298 225 266 702 1193 678 813 797 642 842 174 141 273 398 1093
Weighted 1454 330 218 257 649 1125 660 794 776 623 796 178 133 290 394 1060
Q27.6b
80 32 11 13 24 48 42 38 35 43 42 11 8 18 32 48
strongly agree 55% 97% 49% 52% 37% 42% 63% 4.8% 4.5% 6.9% 5.3% 6.1% 5.7% 6.2% 8.1% 45%
- beD A A A - - - b a- -B A-
151 55 26 30 40 96 78 73 69 76 81 18 11 32 68 83
tend to agree 10.4% 16.8% 119% 11.7% 6.1% 85% 11.9% 9.2% 9.0% 12.2% 10.2%  10.1% 8.3% 11.1% 17.2% 7.9%
- -D D -D  ABC - - - b a- -B A-
406 85 57 68 197 322 186 220 210 181 241 41 34 70 107 299
tend to disagree 279% 25.6% 26.1% 265% 30.3% 28.6% 28.2% 27.7% 27.1% 29.0% 303%  23.1% 254%  24.0% 27.2% 28.2%
632 114 92 109 317 518 275 356 348 264 336 84 64 126 137 494
strongly disagree 43.4% 345% 42.4% 42.2% 488% 46.0% 41.7% 44.9%  44.8% 42.3% 422%  41.2% 478%  435% 349% 46.6%
- D a- a-d  Ac - - - - - -B A-
185 44 32 37 72 141 78 107 114 60 96 24 17 44 50 136
don't know 127% 133% 148% 144% 11.1% 126% 11.9% 13.4% 14.7% 9.6% 12.0%  13.5% 128%  151% 12.6% 12.8%
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Text..: [base: Christians] When you think about talking with non-Christians about Jesus Christ, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements?
..."l almost always feel unable to take up opportunities which present themselves to me to talk to non-Christians about Jesus Christ"

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A. B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A. partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 1491 298 225 266 702 1193 678 813 797 642 842 174 141 273 398 1093
Weighted 1454 330 218 257 649 1125 660 794 776 623 796 178 133 290 394 1060
Q27.7b
147 33 15 22 76 114 60 87 89 53 84 20 12 26 38 109
strongly agree 10.1% 10.0% 7.0% 87% 11.8% 10.1% 9.1% 109% 11.5% 8.5% 10.6%  11.2% 9.3% 89%  9.6% 10.3%
382 91 56 62 173 291 179 203 197 178 206 44 36 72 118 264
tend to agree 263% 27.7% 254% 241% 26.7% 258% 27.2% 255% @ 25.4% 28.6% 259%  25.0% 212%  24.9% 29.9% 24.9%
- — — — — - - - - - — — J— — -b a-
371 86 46 72 167 285 170 201 174 180 203 48 33 68 99 272
tend to disagree 255% 26.2% 20.9% 27.8% 258% 253% 25.8% 253% @ 22.5% 28.8% 255%  27.1% 248%  23.6% 25.1% 25.6%
- “c- b - - - -B A- - -
215 50 45 38 83 165 108 107 116 90 115 28 22 48 55 160
strongly disagree 148% 150% 20.4% 146% 12.8% 147% 16.3% 135%  15.0% 14.5% 145%  155% 16.5%  16.5% 13.9% 15.1%
340 69 57 64 149 270 143 197 199 122 187 38 29 76 84 255
don't know 234% 21.0% 263% 248% 23.0% 240% 21.6% 248% 25.7% 19.7% 235%  21.1% 221%  26.0% 21.4% 24.1%
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Text..: [base: Christians] When you think about talking with non-Christians about Jesus Christ, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements?
..."Talking to non-Christians about Jesus Christ is an act of evangelism "

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A. B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A. partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 1491 298 225 266 702 1193 678 813 797 642 842 174 141 273 398 1093
Weighted 1454 330 218 257 649 1125 660 794 776 623 796 178 133 290 394 1060
Q27.8b
150 52 17 24 57 97 65 85 68 74 73 17 12 43 43 107
strongly agree 10.3% 159% 7.6% 93% 88% 87% 99% 10.7% 8.8% 11.8% 9.2% 9.6% 9.4% 147% 10.9% 10.1%
- -BCD A A= A - - - b a- ~D A - -
322 63 51 52 156 259 151 171 147 167 198 34 21 46 92 230
tend to agree 221% 19.0% 233% 20.3% 241% 231% 229% 215% @ 18.9% 26.8% 249%  19.1% 20.3%  15.8% 23.4% 21.7%
- —d a- - - - -B A- ~D A - -
321 74 53 52 142 246 152 169 167 144 173 39 31 63 94 227
tend to disagree 221% 225% 241% 202% 218% 21.9% 23.0% 213% 21.5% 23.1% 218%  22.0% 233% 21.8% 23.7% 21.4%
196 41 40 33 82 155 98 97 118 74 100 32 17 42 51 145
strongly disagree 13.4% 124% 182% 12.8% 12.7% 138% 14.9% 123% 152% 11.8% 12.6%  17.9% 129%  145% 12.9% 13.7%
- b ad - b - - - b a b~ a- - -
466 99 58 96 212 367 194 272 276 165 252 56 45 96 115 351
don't know 320% 30.1% 26.7% 375% 32.7% 32.6% 29.4% 343% 35.6% 26.5% 316%  31.5% 341%  33.2% 29.1% 33.1%
- B |- S — - b a- -B A- - -
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Text..: [base: Christians] When, if at all, was the last time you talked about your relationship with Jesus Christ with someone who was not a Christian?

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 1491 298 225 266 702 1193 678 813 797 642 842 174 141 273 398 1093
Weighted 1454 330 218 257 649 1125 660 794 776 623 796 178 133 290 394 1060
Q28b
104 31 17 17 38 72 50 54 35 64 59 12 9 20 35 68
Within the past week 71% 9.6% 7.9% 67% 58% 64% 75% 68%  45%  102%  74%  70%  65%  69% 9.0%  65%
- B R — A - - - -B A- - -
186 70 31 29 55 116 80 105 84 95 95 25 15 42 68 117
Within the past month 128% 212% 144% 112% 85% 10.3% 122% 132% 109%  152%  119%  142%  117% 145% 17.3% 111%
- bCD  a-D A~  AB- - - - -B A- -B A-
131 43 21 24 42 87 62 69 53 73 68 23 8 31 41 90
Within the past six months 9.0% 131% 9.7%  94% 65% 7.8% 93% 87%  69%  117%  85%  127%  57%  10.7% 104% 85%
- B R — A - - - -B A- —C- - - -
141 41 18 24 59 101 57 84 69 65 70 14 15 35 4 99
Within the past year 9.7% 123% 80% 93% 91% 89% 87% 106% 89%  104%  87%  7.7%  112% 119% 107% 9.3%
43 4 5 14 19 39 20 23 21 20 28 7 2 5 12 30
Within the past two years 29% 12% 22% 56% 3.0% 3.4% 30% 2.8% 2.7% 3.2% 3.6% 3.8% 1.4% 16% 31% 2.9%
- ~C-  ~c-  Abd - - - - - - - -
219 34 24 43 118 185 109 110 128 87 129 23 24 39 48 171
More than two years ago 15.0% 102% 11.1% 16.9% 18.1% 165% 16.5% 13.9%  16.5% 14.0% 16.2%  12.9% 17.9%  13.3% 12.2% 16.1%
- -CD D Ab-  AB- - - - - - b a-
231 50 29 40 112 181 96 136 131 91 122 23 27 50 55 177
Never 159% 153% 133% 155% 17.3% 16.1% 145% 17.1% 17.0% 14.6% 15.4%  12.7% 20.4%  17.3% 13.9% 16.7%
- ——- - ——- J— - - - - - - --C- -b-- - - -
400 56 73 66 205 344 186 214 253 128 226 52 34 69 93 307
Don’t know 2715% 17.1% 334% 255% 316% 30.6% 28.2% 26.9%  32.6% 20.6% 283%  29.0% 253%  23.8% 23.5% 29.0%
- -BCD A-c- Ab-d A-c- - - - -B A- -B A-
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Text..: [base: Christians,have ever talked about their relationship with Jesus with a non-Christian] How would you describe your relationship with this person?

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female INVQ 1-3 /INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A. yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 836 199 120 158 359 637 386 450 397 415 474 100 76 157 249 587
Weighted 823 223 116 152 332 600 378 445 391 404 448 104 72 171 247 576
Q29b
159 47 30 25 57 112 65 94 78 74 100 21 6 28 60 99
Family 19.3% 21.1% 25.6% 16.4% 17.3% 18.7% 17.3% 21.0%  19.9% 18.3% 22.3%  20.4% 7.8% 16.6% 24.3% 17.2%
- e wed b b - - - - - -~C- -C- AB-- -B A-
277 99 31 42 104 178 120 157 126 137 138 39 30 59 87 190
Friend 33.7% 44.6% 26.7% 279% 314% 29.6% 31.7% 354% 32.1% 33.9% 308%  37.2% 411%  345% 351% 33.0%
- -BCD A~ A= A - - - - - - -
172 33 24 33 83 139 75 97 67 102 95 18 12 38 43 129
Acquaintance 209% 14.6% 204% 21.6% 249% 232% 199% 217% 17.2% 25.4% 213%  17.0% 16.7%  22.3% 17.4% 22.4%
- B B — A - - - -B A- - -
130 26 24 41 38 104 79 51 67 61 74 18 15 21 46 83
Workmate/colleague 15.8% 11.6% 20.8% 27.2% 11.6% 17.3% 20.8% 11.5%  17.2% 15.2% 16.5%  17.2% 21.3%  12.1% 18.8% 14.5%
- -BC- A-D AD -BC - -B A- - - - —C- - -
15 5 1 1 8 10 8 7 10 5 6 2 - 6 3 12
Neighbour 18% 21% 08% 06% 25% 17% 21% 15% 2.5% 1.3% 1.3% 1.7% - 3.6% 13%  2.0%
57 7 6 9 36 51 27 31 39 18 32 6 9 10 7 50
Stranger 6.9% 30% 49% 58% 109% 84% 7.0% 6.9% 10.1% 4.4% 7.1% 5.5% 11.8% 59% 27% 87%
- ~D - we Ab- - - - -B A- -B A-
13 7 1 1 5 6 5 9 4 7 3 1 1 9 1 12
Other, please specify 16% 31% 08% 06% 14% 11% 12% 1.9% 1.0% 1.6% 0.6% 0.9% 1.3% 50% 04% 2.1%
- ——- - ——- J— - - - - - ---D J— J— A--- - -

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015 Research Conducted by Barna Group
rma




Banner 1 Public Perceptions of Jesus, Christians & Evangelism | Study of English Adults Page:48

Text..: [base: Christians, have ever talked about their relationship with Jesus with a non-Christian] During the conversation, which, if any, of the following did you ask
the person...? Please select all that apply.

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B.no
Base
Unweighted 836 199 120 158 359 637 386 450 397 415 474 100 76 157 249 587
Weighted 823 223 116 152 332 600 378 445 391 404 448 104 72 171 247 576
Q30b
T ith ¢ hurch 83 27 18 13 24 56 45 38 40 39 48 10 6 16 34 48
o comewinyouloachureh  100% 1200 158% 87% 7.3%  9.3% 11.9% 84%  102%  9.6%  107%  93%  83%  95% 140% 8.4%
service
- —d =D -« aB- - - - - - -B A
99 36 11 13 39 63 48 51 46 48 58 14 4 21 35 64
To come to a church event 12.0% 164% 9.1% 8.8% 11.7% 104% 12.7% 115% 11.6% 11.9% 129%  13.8% 5.1% 12.5% 14.0% 11.2%
- -bC- a--- A--- === - - - - - --C- - a--- e - -
If he or she wanted you to 79 20 19 13 28 59 40 39 34 43 41 12 8 13 33 47
pray on behalf of themselves, 96% 92% 16.1% 83% 83% 98% 106% 8.8% 8.7% 10.7% 9.2% 11.5% 10.5% 77% 133% 8.1%
or for someone else - -b-- a-cD -b-- -B-- - - - - - . - - e -B A-
31 11 6 4 10 20 16 15 12 17 20 2 2 6 12 19

If they wanted to attend a

o 3% 48% 51% 26% 3.0% 33% 42% 3.3% 3.1% 4.3% 4.5% 1.8% 2.7% 34%  47%  3.3%
course about Christianity . i B B B B N B

If she or he was willing to talk 86 29 12 15 29 57 55 31 42 42 44 10 9 20 29 57
about Jesus Christ again 105% 131% 10.7% 10.1% 87% 95% 145% 7.0%  10.8% 10.4% 9.7% 9.9% 129%  118% 11.8%  9.9%
sometime - - -B A- - - - -
If they wanted to experience 47 21 4 9 14 27 23 24 19 27 24 7 4 11 20 27
the love of Jesus Christ for 58%  9.4% 33% 59% 42% 44% 6.1% 55% 5.0% 6.7% 5.5% 6.6% 5.4% 6.7%  82%  4.7%
themselves - -b-D a--- A--- - - - - - b a-
46 11 7 8 20 35 18 28 20 23 26 5 5 7 10 36
Other, specify 55% 48% 58% 51% 61% 58% 46% 6.3% 5.0% 5.8% 5.9% 4.7% 6.6% 43% 41%  62%
76 17 11 12 36 59 39 37 38 37 36 10 8 21 17 59
Don’t know 92% 7.8% 92% 81% 107% 9.8% 10.3% 8.3% 9.6% 9.2% 8.0% 9.6% 106%  122% 6.8%  10.3%
356 74 42 79 161 281 145 210 168 180 200 44 34 64 91 265
None of the above 43.2% 334% 35.8% 51.8% 485% 46.9% 38.4% 47.3% 43.0% 445%  446%  42.4% 47.0%  372% 36.9% 45.9%
- ~-CD  -CD  AB-  AB- - B A- - - B A-
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Text..: [base: Christrians, have ever talked about their relationship with Jesus with a non-Christian] To the best of your knowledge, did this conversation have a
positive or negative impact on the other person’s opinion or beliefs about Jesus Christ?

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
—_— A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A. partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 836 199 120 158 359 637 386 450 397 415 474 100 76 157 249 587
Weighted 823 223 116 152 332 600 378 445 391 404 448 104 72 171 247 576
Q31b
63 26 13 13 11 37 32 31 23 39 36 8 6 13 35 28
Very positive 77% 117% 114% 84% 33% 62% 86% 6.9% 5.9% 9.6% 8.1% 7.3% 8.1% 73% 141% 4.9%
- -D ~D D ABC- - - - -b a -B A-
245 81 36 47 81 164 129 117 113 124 136 38 19 46 95 150
Fairly positive 29.8% 36.2% 31.1% 30.9% 245% 27.4% 340% 26.2%  29.0% 30.7%  30.3%  36.8% 26.4%  26.9% 38.6% 26.0%
- D A - -B A- - - -B A-
342 85 50 65 142 257 151 191 167 162 171 46 29 79 82 260
No impact 41.6% 381% 43.4% 43.0% 427% 429% 39.9% 43.1% 42.6% 40.1% 382%  44.7% 40.6%  46.4% 333% 452%
- - - - - - e a--- -B A-
25 9 1 3 12 16 10 15 17 5 14 2 1 8 6 19
Fairly negative 31% 41% 08% 20% 36% 27% 26% 3.5% 4.4% 1.4% 3.2% 1.8% 1.3% 48%  25%  3.3%
3 - - 1 2 3 1 2 2 - 3 - - - - 3
Very negative 0.3% - - 06% 06% 05% 02% 0.4% 0.5% - 0.6% - - - - 0.5%
144 22 15 23 84 122 55 89 69 73 88 10 17 25 28 116
Don’t know 175% 98% 132% 151% 253% 204% 147% 199% 17.7% 18.2% 19.6% 9.4% 235%  146% 11.5% 20.1%
- -D ~D D ABC- - -b a- - - B~ AC- -B~- -B A-
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Text..: [base: Christians, have ever talked about their relationship with Jesus with a non-Christian] To the best of your recollection, which, if any, of the following did
the person do as a result of your conversation? Please select all that apply.

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B.no
Base
Unweighted 836 199 120 158 359 637 386 450 397 415 474 100 76 157 249 587
Weighted 823 223 116 152 332 600 378 445 391 404 448 104 72 171 247 576
Q32b
Request prayer on behalf of 63 21 12 7 23 41 27 36 17 43 39 5 6 11 32 31
themselves, or a friend or 76% 95% 100% 44% 69% 69% 7.1% 81% 4.5% 10.6% 8.7% 5.0% 9.0% 6.5% 128% 5.3%
family member - --C- a--- - - - -B A- -B A-
Ask how th Id find out 54 25 6 10 14 29 32 22 27 26 26 8 3 16 22 33
sk how they could find ou 6.6% 112% 49% 63% 41% 49% 86% 49%  6.8% 65%  59%  7.3% 39%  9.6% 87% 57%
more about Jesus
- -b-D a--- A--- - -b a- - - - -
E int ti ing t 107 40 18 16 32 67 71 36 48 52 54 22 9 20 51 57
rfpress aninterestingoinglo 1300 18.1% 157% 10.7% 9.8% 11.2% 18.7% 82%  12.3%  129%  121% 21.2%  12.3%  114% 204% 9.9%
chure - ~¢D - a—- A - -B A- - - -B-- A-D -B-- -B A-
Ask to have another 62 28 5 12 17 33 30 32 31 27 30 10 6 14 21 41
conversation with you about 75% 128% 41% 77% 50% 55% 78% 7.2% 7.9% 6.7% 6.6% 9.3% 8.2% 80% 84% 7.1%
Jesus - BD  A- - A - - - - - - -
They became a Christian 18 9 6 1 2 9 8 10 3 15 9 4 1 4 12 6
largely as a result of our 22% 41% 50% 07% 05% 14% 2.0% 2.3% 0.7% 3.7% 1.9% 3.7% 1.3% 25%  49%  1.0%
conversation - -cD -cD ab-- AB-- - - - B A- B A-
Th looking int 66 24 10 13 19 43 32 35 26 37 38 8 4 15 22 44
ey are looking into 81% 107% 84% 87% 59% 71% 84% 78%  6.6% 91%  85%  7.4% 52%  89% 9.0%  7.7%
Christianity more broadly . o e i B - B B N B
Want t . the | f 21 8 3 6 5 13 9 12 9 12 14 2 1 4 11 11
antlo experience the Ve ot 5600 360  2.6%  3.9%  14% 22%  25% 27%  2.3% 30%  32%  2.0% 13%  24%  44%  18%
Jesus Christ for themselves ) i B N B B b a
25 6 3 5 11 19 9 16 12 11 13 5 3 2 8 16
Other, specify 30% 25% 26% 33% 33% 32% 23% 3.6% 3.0% 2.8% 3.0% 5.0% 4.0% 11% 33% 2.8%
201 28 28 34 112 174 96 105 95 103 117 14 25 36 42 159
Don’t know 24.4% 12.3% 241% 221% 337% 28.9% 25.4% 23.6% 24.2% 255%  26.0%  13.0% 347%  21.3% 16.9% 27.7%
- -BCD A--d A--D AbC- - - - - - -B-- A-C- -B-D -C- -B A-
288 72 38 60 119 217 111 177 145 136 157 40 22 60 74 214
None of the above 351% 32.1% 324% 39.6% 359% 36.2% 29.3% 39.9% 37.1% 336%  35.1%  38.3% 306% 351% 30.1% 37.2%
- - -B A- - - -b a-
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Text..: [base: Christians] Looking at the list below, please tick all of the following with whom you have shared your faith within the past five years. By sharing your
faith, we mean, for example, discussing Jesus with someone, inviting them to church services or groups, or sharing something with them which is important to
you about your faith. Please select all that apply.

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A. partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 1491 298 225 266 702 1193 678 813 797 642 842 174 141 273 398 1093
Weighted 1454 330 218 257 649 1125 660 794 776 623 796 178 133 290 394 1060
033b
397 112 60 67 158 285 179 218 198 187 239 42 21 75 134 263
Family 27.3% 34.0% 27.6% 25.8% 243% 253% 27.1% 27.4% 255%  30.0%  30.0% 23.7%  20.0%  26.0% 33.9% 24.8%
- o) J— A A - - - b a- -~C- A--- -B A-
368 116 46 53 153 251 158 210 170 178 198 31 31 91 110 258
Friend 253% 353% 21.0% 205% 23.6% 224% 23.9% 264% 21.9%  28.7%  249% 17.6%  236% 314% 27.8% 24.4%
- -BCD A A= A - - - -B A- 8D  AD AB-- - -
165 43 16 31 74 121 86 78 65 95 91 14 16 36 37 128
Acquaintance 113% 131% 75% 11.9% 115% 10.8% 13.1% 9.8%  84%  153%  115%  80%  11.9%  12.3% 94%  12.0%
- b A e e - b a B A - -
181 50 33 50 48 130 100 80 7 100 91 21 18 39 68 113
Workmate/colleague 124% 152% 150% 194% 7.3% 116% 152% 101%  9.9%  160%  115% 154%  13.6% 134% 17.2% 10.6%
- -D D -D  ABC - -B A- -B A- -B A-
107 19 13 16 59 88 45 62 50 53 61 10 8 18 27 80
Neighbour 73% 56% 59% 63% 91% 7.8% 68% 7.8%  65% 86%  7.6%  55% 56%  63% 69%  7.5%
- -—d — — a--- - - - - - — — J— — - -
95 19 9 19 48 76 41 54 44 49 49 9 11 20 21 74
Stranger 65% 58% 40% 75% 74% 6.8% 62% 6.8% 5.6% 7.9% 6.1% 5.1% 8.6% 6.9% 54% 6.9%
12 4 1 2 5 7 4 8 5 6 7 - - 4 - 12
Other, please specify 08% 13% 04% 08% 07% 07% 06% 10%  0.6% 09%  0.9% - - 1.5% - 1.1%
- —- — —- — - - - - - — — — — -b a-
h t shared faith with 497 72 75 87 264 425 221 276 313 165 268 61 55 94 100 397
B e e | 342% 218% 342% 338% 406% 37.8% 335% 348% 403%  265%  336% 340%  4LT%  323% 253% 375%
anyone In the past Tive years _ -BCD Ae- A-d A-c- R . » B A- —c- . a--d —c- B A-

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015 Research Conducted by Barna Group
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Text..: [base: Christians, have shared faith with someone in the past five years] Generally speaking, do you usually talk about your faith in Jesus Christ with people
who are more than 10 years older than you, more than 10 years younger than you, or about your same age?

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
—_— A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A. partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 974 231 148 177 418 743 448 526 472 470 558 114 82 180 297 677
Weighted 957 258 144 170 385 699 439 518 463 458 529 117 78 196 294 663
034b
154 68 33 19 35 87 73 82 73 76 78 27 2 47 64 90
More than 10 years older 16.1% 26.3% 23.0% 11.1% 9.0% 124% 16.5% 158%  15.9% 16.5% 148%  22.7% 2.4% 23.7% 21.7% 13.6%
- -CD  -CD  AB-  AB- - - - - - -BCD  AC- AB-D AC- B A-
145 35 18 30 61 109 63 81 67 72 79 19 14 24 57 87
More than 10 years younger 151% 13.6% 128% 17.4% 159% 156% 145% 157% 14.4% 15.7% 15.0%  16.2% 181%  12.3% 195% 13.1%
458 107 63 87 200 350 215 242 233 209 270 53 36 77 136 322
About your same age 478% 41.7% 43.9% 50.9% 52.0% 50.1% 49.1% 46.7%  50.3% 45.6% 51.0%  45.4% 46.6%  39.3% 46.2% 48.5%
- ~eD e A A - - - - - D A - -
201 47 29 35 89 153 88 113 90 101 102 18 25 49 37 164
Don’t know 21.0% 18.4% 203% 206% 231% 21.9% 20.0% 21.8% 19.5% 22.1% 19.2%  15.7% 329% 247% 126% 24.7%
- - - - - - -~C- -Cd AB-- -b-- -B A-

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015 Research Conducted by Barna Group
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Banner 1

Text..: [base: Christians] Which, if any, of the following best describes how you personally became a Christian?

Public Perceptions of Jesus, Christians & Evangelism | Study of English Adults

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 1491 298 225 266 702 1193 678 813 797 642 842 174 141 273 398 1093
Weighted 1454 330 218 257 649 1125 660 794 776 623 796 178 133 290 394 1060
Q35b
o dden decisi 58 18 19 3 18 40 32 27 25 32 36 9 4 9 27 32
ne sudden decision or 40% 56% 86% 12% 2.8% 36% 48% 34%  3.2% 51%  45%  4.8% 28%  32% 68%  3.0%
experience B CD -CD  AB-  AB- . - - - - B A-
s | ke decisi 104 44 18 21 21 60 57 46 42 57 52 14 11 25 47 56
everal key decisions or 71% 133% 80% 82% 32% 53% 87% 58%  54% 92%  65%  8.0% 82%  84% 120% 5.3%
experiences over time i D a-D 2D  ABC- ) B A B A 1 A
127 30 22 28 48 98 61 67 61 65 70 19 13 23 36 91
A journey or process over time  88%  9.0% 102% 108% 73% 87% 92%  84% 7.9% 10.5% 8.8%  10.5% 100%  7.9%  92%  8.6%
Growi & Christi 989 196 128 172 493 793 429 560 536 413 555 110 91 186 241 748
; rOYI‘"”g up In a Lhristian 68.0% 59.4% 58.7% 66.8% 759% 70.5% 65.0% 705% 69.1%  66.3%  69.6%  61.6%  68.2%  64.2% 611% 70.6%
amily - ~¢D  -cD abD ABC- - B A - - -B- - B A
139 33 22 30 54 106 66 73 9 38 65 21 11 41 36 103
Other, please specify 9.6% 10.0% 102% 11.8% 8.3%  94% 10.1% 92%  12.1% 60%  82%  11.7%  7.9%  140% 9.1%  9.8%
- - - - B A- ~D A - -
37 9 9 3 16 28 15 22 17 18 19 6 4 6 8 29
Don’t know 25%  2.7%  43%  11% 24%  25%  2.3% 27%  2.2% 29%  2.3%  3.4% 28%  22%  19%  2.7%
- — --C- -b-- — - - - - - —— — — — — -

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015
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Text..: [base: Christians] When you consider the factors that positively influenced you to become a Christian, which two or three of the following, if any, had the most

impact?

Base
Unweighted
Weighted
Q36b

Conversation(s) with
Christian(s) you knew well

Conversation(s) with
Christian(s) you did not know
well

Reading the Bible

Christian media (TV, radio,
books, websites, etc.)

A spiritual experience you
could not explain

A particular life event, whether
positive or negative

Dreams or visions

Visiting/praying in open
churches (i.e., not during a
service)

A church wedding or funeral

Attending a church service(s),
other than a wedding or
funeral

Going to an introduction to
Christianity course like Alpha
or Christianity Explored

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B.no
1491 298 225 266 702 1193 678 813 797 642 842 174 141 273 398 1093
1454 330 218 257 649 1125 660 794 776 623 796 178 133 290 394 1060
125 36 15 30 44 88 53 72 61 55 66 15 10 29 31 94
86% 111% 6.7% 115% 68% 7.9% 80% 9.0%  7.9% 89%  83%  83%  7.8% 101% 7.8%  8.9%
- ~D -~ D AC - - - - - - -
55 16 4 9 27 39 22 34 36 17 33 6 4 10 21 35
38% 49% 18% 34% 41% 35% 33% 42%  46% 27%  42%  36%  28%  33% 52%  3.3%
179 58 14 40 67 121 95 84 94 79 105 20 13 38 57 122
123% 175% 6.6% 156% 103% 10.8% 14.3% 106% 121%  126%  132% 11.3%  9.8%  13.0% 14.4% 115%
- 8D AC- -BD AC- - -B A - - - -
20 9 2 6 3 11 5 15 10 8 7 5 1 5 7 13
14% 28% 09% 23% 04% 10% 08% 19%  13% 13%  09%  30%  07% 17% 17% 12%
- «D == =D AC - - - - - -B-- A--- - -
111 25 16 22 48 87 47 64 48 59 58 12 8 21 33 78
76% 74% 15% 87% 74% 77% 7.1% 81%  6.2% 94%  73%  69%  57%  7.3% 84%  7.4%
152 38 26 30 58 114 63 89 68 79 77 23 13 30 42 110
104% 116% 11.8% 11.6% 9.0% 10.1% 95% 11.2%  88%  126%  9.7%  127%  101% 103% 10.6% 10.4%
41 17 9 8 7 23 23 18 16 24 19 5 4 13 18 22
28% 53% 39% 29% 11% 21% 35% 22%  21% 39%  24%  30%  28%  44% 47%  2.1%
- ~D =D = AB- - - - b a -B A
99 23 13 14 49 76 46 53 43 50 59 10 9 15 27 72
68% 69% 6.1% 53% 7.6% 68% 7.0% 66%  55% 80%  75%  58%  71%  53% 68%  6.8%
- — - — J— - - - -h a- - J— — - - -
178 31 28 37 82 147 87 91 117 58 102 28 19 22 53 125
123% 95% 13.0% 144% 126% 13.1% 133% 114% 150%  9.2%  12.8% 158%  140%  7.6% 13.6% 11.8%
- e - - - -B A ~D ~D —~d  ABe- - -
319 51 41 52 175 268 139 181 168 139 189 32 33 54 66 253
21.9% 155% 187% 202% 27.0% 23.8% 21.0% 22.7% 21.7% 22.4%  23.7%  17.8% 248%  18.6% 16.8% 23.9%
- --D -D --D ABC- - - - - - -d a--- -B A-
24 8 2 5 8 15 11 12 11 11 10 7 3 4 9 15
16% 26% 09% 18% 13% 13% 17% 1.6% 1.4% 1.8% 1.3% 3.8% 2.1% 12%  22%  1.4%
- —— —- —— —— - - - - - -B-- A--- —- ——- - -

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015
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Text..: [base: Christians] When you consider the factors that positively influenced you to become a Christian, which two or three of the following, if any, had the most

impact?

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B.no
Base
Unweighted 1491 298 225 266 702 1193 678 813 797 642 842 174 141 273 398 1093
Weighted 1454 330 218 257 649 1125 660 794 776 623 796 178 133 290 394 1060
Specific Christians on social 9 4 4 1 1 6 7 2 4 5 5 1 4 5 4
media (e.g. Twitter, Facebook, ~ 0.6%  11%  17% 04% 01% 05% 11% 02%  0.5% 08%  0.6%  0.5% 12%  12%  0.4%
etc.) - D -B-- - b a- - - - -
An individual church’s 41 9 6 8 18 32 19 22 19 22 24 2 5 9 19 22
outreach program (e.g., parent  2.8%  2.7%  27%  30% 2.8% 28% 28% 28%  25% 35%  3.0%  1.1% 35%  3.0% 48% 21%
and toddler group, food bank) - - - - - - -B A-
Christian Uni " 26 14 5 2 5 12 13 13 6 19 12 5 8 11 15
ristian Union or other 18% 43% 22% 07% 08% 11% 20% 16%  0.8% 3.0% 15%  2.8% 28%  2.9%  14%
university program
- o> J— A A - - - -B A- - -
Newer forms of church such 26 15 4 4 3 10 15 11 6 19 13 6 1 6 11 15
as messy church or café 18% 46% 17% 15% 04% 09% 22% 14%  0.7% 3.0% 16%  3.5% 07%  20% 2.8% 14%
church - --cD a--- A--- - == - -B A- ---- —--- - -
A . fthe | " 88 27 9 15 37 61 28 60 32 50 47 9 8 20 23 65
n experience ot the love o 6.1% 82% 41% 6.0% 57% 54% 42% 7.6%  4.2% 81%  59%  5.2% 58%  68% 59% 6.1%
Jesus Christ
- b A - B A- B A- - -
Growi i a Christi 784 152 102 127 403 632 329 454 416 334 445 90 75 140 186 597
; r°?’|‘"”9 up in a Lhristian 53.9% 46.1% 46.5% 495% 62.1% 56.2% 49.9% 57.2%  53.6%  53.7%  55.8%  50.6%  56.3%  48.1% 47.3% 56.4%
amily - -D D D ABC - -B A- - - D A -B A-
63 15 10 8 30 48 35 27 25 36 35 7 7 14 15 48
Other, please specify 43%  46% 45% 3.0% 47% 43% 54% 35%  3.3% 58%  44%  4.2% 49%  49%  38%  45%
- - b a- -B A- - -
114 24 19 22 48 89 53 61 73 37 56 13 12 29 23 91
don't know 78% 74% 88% 86% 74% 7.9% 80% 7.7%  9.5% 60%  7.1%  7.2% 92%  9.9% 58%  8.6%
- - - - -B A- b a-
133 30 24 24 54 103 65 68 77 50 64 20 12 32 35 98
none of the above 9.1%  9.2% 8.3% 115%  9.3%

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015

11.1%  9.5%

9.1%

9.9%  85% 9.9% 8.1% 8.0%

Research Conducted by Barna Group

10.9%

9.0%  9.2%




Banner 1 Public Perceptions of Jesus, Christians & Evangelism | Study of English Adults Page:56

Text..: [base: Christians, became a Christian because of a conversation with another Christian] Thinking about the Christian(s) you had a conversation with about
their faith, what was/is your relationship with this person / people?

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
—_— A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A. partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 173 44 19 38 72 129 71 102 93 72 98 20 14 33 47 126
Weighted 171 50 19 36 66 121 70 101 93 69 92 21 13 37 47 124
Q37b
43 13 7 8 15 30 16 28 28 15 24 6 4 8 17 26
Family 252% 26.3% 36.7% 21.3% 234% 248% 222% 27.3% 30.2% 22.2% 25.7%  29.8% 282%  20.7% 36.0% 21.1%
- — - — J— - - - - - J— J— J— J— -b a-
74 24 8 15 27 51 34 41 39 31 39 5 5 21 18 56
Friend 433% 473% 42.0% 41.9% 415% 41.7% 48.0% 40.1% @ 42.2% 45.2% 426%  25.1% 35.7% 57.0% 38.4% 452%
34 8 4 9 14 26 13 21 17 13 18 5 3 8 6 28
Acquaintance 19.7% 150% 21.1% 23.6% 20.8% 21.7% 18.2% 20.8%  18.3% 19.3% 19.4%  23.9% 209%  21.5% 12.0% 22.7%
22 9 6 1 6 13 12 10 11 9 10 2 3 7 7 15
Workmate/colleague 13.0% 18.0% 312% 25% 9.8% 109% 17.2% 10.1% 11.5% 13.0% 11.2%  11.3% 221%  175% 153% 12.1%
- c cd  aB b - - - - - - -
9 2 1 2 4 7 3 6 3 6 4 1 3 1 3 6
Neighbour 52% 47% 50% 51% 56% 54% 42% 59% 3.5% 8.3% 4.0% 6.3% 21.2% 28% 68%  4.6%
- P P P — - - - - - __C_ — a___ P - -
15 1 1 4 9 14 6 10 8 5 8 3 - 2 3 13
Stranger 9.0% 26% 50% 10.6% 14.0% 116% 81%  9.6% 9.1% 6.8% 9.0% 13.9% - 6.0% 59% 10.1%
- - - — a--- - - - - - - J— J— J— - -
4 3 - 1 1 2 - 4 2 1 2 - - 3 - 4
Other, please specify 26%  52% - 25% 15% @ 1.6% - 4.4% 2.4% 1.3% 2.0% - - 7.0% - 3.6%

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015 Research Conducted by Barna Group
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Text..: [base: Christians, became a Christian because of a conversation with another Christian] Generally speaking, were the Christian(s) who spoke to you about
their faith more than 10 years older than you, more than 10 years younger than you, or about your same age?

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
—_— A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A. partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 173 44 19 38 72 129 71 102 93 72 98 20 14 33 47 126
Weighted 171 50 19 36 66 121 70 101 93 69 92 21 13 37 47 124
038b
69 29 8 13 19 40 21 47 36 29 31 5 8 24 20 49
More than 10 years older 40.0% 57.3% 41.7% 36.7% 282% 32.9% 30.6% 46.5%  38.7% 41.8% 34.0%  21.5% 575%  64.4% 42.2% 39.2%
- “eD e A A - -b a- - - D -cD -b-- AB-- - -
14 2 2 4 6 12 7 8 8 7 9 3 - - 8 6
More than 10 years younger 83% 40% 10.7% 10.6% 9.6% 10.1% 95%  7.5% 8.3% 9.5% 9.3% 13.9% - - 16.6%  5.1%
- - - - - - - -b-- -B A
74 17 6 15 37 57 35 39 44 27 46 14 3 9 19 55
About your same age 431% 335% 32.0% 39.8% 553% 47.1% 504% 38.0%  47.0% 39.3% 49.7%  64.6% 208%  23.7% 39.2% 44.6%
- B S — A - - - - - ~¢D  -CD aB-  AB- - -
15 3 3 5 5 12 7 8 6 7 6 - 3 4 1 14

Don’t know 86% 52% 156% 129% 6.8% 100% 95%  8.0% 6.0% 9.4% 7.0% - 2L.7%  11.9% 2.0% 11.1%

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015 Research Conducted by Barna Group
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Text..: [base: Christians, became a Christian because of a conversation with another Christian] Thinking about this experience, which one of each of the following

pairs of statements comes closest to your feelings on this?

Having spoken to a follower of Jesus about their faith in Jesus Christ, I...

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A. B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A. yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 173 44 19 38 72 129 71 102 93 72 98 20 14 33 47 126
Weighted 171 50 19 36 66 121 70 101 93 69 92 21 13 37 47 124
039.1b
Folt ive toward 140 40 14 30 56 100 54 86 71 60 76 17 12 30 36 103
J:surg%rﬁripsct)SI Ive towards 815% 79.6% 745% 81.9% 84.8% 824% 77.3% 845% 77.0%  86.4%  82.8%  80.1% = 92.9%  79.1% 76.9% 83.3%
Folt ive toward 10 5 2 2 1 5 6 4 7 3 4 2 1 3 5 5
elt more negative towards 58% 10.6% 10.1% 5.1% 14% 3.8% 82% 42%  7.6% 43%  42%  8.9% 71%  88% 102%  4.2%
Jesus Christ i o e i B - B B - B
22 5 3 5 9 17 10 11 14 6 12 2 5 6 16
don't know 126% 98% 154% 12.9% 13.8% 13.8% 14.5% 9.3% 11.0% 12.5%

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015
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Text..: [base: Christians, became a Christian because of a conversation with another Christian] Thinking about this experience, which one of each of the following

pairs of statements comes closest to your feelings on this?

Having spoken to a follower of Jesus about their faith in Jesus Christ, I...

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A. B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A. yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 173 44 19 38 72 129 71 102 93 72 98 20 14 33 47 126
Weighted 171 50 19 36 66 121 70 101 93 69 92 21 13 37 47 124
039.2b
Wanted to k bout 113 31 13 25 44 82 42 71 58 47 63 15 10 21 31 82
JezﬂseCh?ist”OW more abou 65.8% 61.1% 69.0% 68.4% 67.0% 67.7% 60.1% 69.7% 632%  67.7%  685%  70.9% = 72.0% 54.7% 657% 65.8%
Did not want fo k 22 8 4 3 7 14 13 9 11 11 12 2 2 6 6 16
Id not want to know more 12.7% 152% 209% 82% 10.9% 11.6% 18.4% 8.7%  11.9%  155%  134%  92%  13.8%  14.8% 127% 12.7%
about Jesus Christ A i b a N N - B
37 12 2 9 15 25 15 22 23 12 17 4 2 11 10 27
don't know 21.6% 235%  22.1% 16.8% 19.9%  14.2% 21.5%

23.7%

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015

10.1%

20.7%

21.5%

21.6%

25.0%

18.1%

Research Conducted by Barna Group

30.5%

21.7%




Banner 1

Public Perceptions of Jesus, Christians & Evangelism | Study of English Adults

Page:60

Text..: [base: Christians, became a Christian because of a conversation with another Christian] Thinking about this experience, which one of each of the following

pairs of statements comes closest to your feelings on this?

Having spoken to a follower of Jesus about their faith in Jesus Christ, I...

Base
Unweighted
Weighted
Q39.3b

Felt closer to the person in
question

Felt less close to the person in
question

don't know

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A. B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A. yes B. no
173 44 19 38 72 129 71 102 93 72 98 20 14 33 47 126
171 50 19 36 66 121 70 101 93 69 92 21 13 37 47 124
119 30 13 24 53 89 48 72 61 54 68 15 10 22 31 89
69.6% 60.0% 683% 65.7% 79.5% 73.6% 67.9% 70.8%  65.6% 77.7% 733%  69.3% 783%  59.0% 64.8% 71.4%
- ---D - ——- A--- - - - - - - J— J— - - -
13 8 2 2 1 5 6 7 8 4 6 2 5 5 8
73% 153% 106% 55% 14% 4.0% 86% 6.5% 8.9% 6.3% 6.6% 8.9% 12.4% 10.6% 6.1%
- ---D —— J— A--- - - - - - —— J— ——- - - -
40 12 4 11 13 21 17 23 24 11 19 5 3 11 12 28
23.0% 24.7% 211% 288% 19.2% 16.0% 21.8% 21.7% 22.5%

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015
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Text..: [base: Christians, became a Christian because of a conversation with another Christian] Thinking about this experience, which one of each of the following

pairs of statements comes closest to your feelings on this?

Having spoken to a follower of Jesus about their faith in Jesus Christ, I...

Base
Unweighted
Weighted
Q39.4b
Felt comfortable
Felt uncomfortable
don't know

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A. B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A. yes B. no
173 44 19 38 72 129 71 102 93 72 98 20 14 33 47 126
171 50 19 36 66 121 70 101 93 69 92 21 13 37 47 124
144 40 14 30 61 104 58 86 7 61 81 17 12 29 36 108
838% 78.9% 741% 812% 91.8% 859% 82.8% 845% 83.1% 87.6% 87.3%  78.4% 929%  76.8% 75.9% 86.9%
14 3 3 5 3 11 7 7 8 6 9 2 1 2 6 8
8.1% 6.6% 156% 135% 41% 87% 9.7% 7.0% 8.8% 8.2% 9.6% 10.6% 7.1% 50% 123% 6.5%
14 7 2 2 3 7 5 9 7 3 3 2 7 6 8
8.1% 145% 102% 53% 41% 54% 74% 85% 8.0% 4.1% 3.1% 11.0% 18.2% 11.8% 6.7%
- - a-- - - - - - D - - -

Data Collected by ComRes | 12 - 23 July, 2015
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Text..: [base: Christians, became a Christian because of a conversation with another Christian] Thinking about this experience, which one of each of the following

pairs of statements comes closest to your feelings on this?

Having spoken to a follower of Jesus about their faith in Jesus Christ, I...

Age Groups

Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A. B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A. yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 173 44 19 38 72 129 71 102 93 72 98 20 14 33 47 126
Weighted 171 50 19 36 66 121 70 101 93 69 92 21 13 37 47 124
039.5h
Folt sad that | did not sh 77 19 9 15 34 58 31 46 38 34 48 9 7 12 25 52
theeirSfZith atldid not share 449% 37.9% A74% 417% 51.3% 47.8% 438% 457%  41.1%  49.3%  51.7%  416%  49.9%  32.1% 53.1% 41.8%
- —— —- —— — - - - - - ...d —- — a--- - -
Folt alad that | did not sh 16 10 2 1 3 6 8 8 10 6 6 3 7 5 11
eltglad that [ did not share 93% 20.6% 10.3% 2.6% 41% 46% 11.0% 81%  11.1% 8.2% 63%  13.6% 194% 11.3%  8.5%
their faith
- o) J— A A - - - - - —d - - -
79 21 8 20 30 58 32 47 44 29 39 9 7 18 17 62
don't know 45.8% 44.6% 42.5% 448%  50.1% 49.7%

41.5%
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Text..: [base: Christians, became a Christian because of a conversation with another Christian] Thinking about this experience, which one of each of the following
pairs of statements comes closest to your feelings on this?

Having spoken to a follower of Jesus about their faith in Jesus Christ, I...

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A. B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 INVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A. yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 173 44 19 38 72 129 71 102 93 72 98 20 14 33 47 126
Weighted 171 50 19 36 66 121 70 101 93 69 92 21 13 37 47 124
039.6b
W t . f 106 28 12 27 41 79 44 62 53 49 60 16 10 18 30 77
as open 1o an experience of g gy, 5480 625% 73.2% 61.3% 65.0% 633% 612% 57.0%  70.5%  65.0% 737%  724%  492% 62.3% 619%
or encounter with Jesus Christ . i N - N N - N
Was not open to an 21 11 2 4 5 11 11 10 17 4 9 2 1 9 5 16
experience of or encounter 12.4% 211% 109% 11.0% 6.9% 8.7% 157% 10.0%  18.3% 6.2% 9.5% 10.7% 7.0% 247% 114% 12.7%
with Jesus Christ - --D A--- - - - B A- --D A-- - -
44 12 5 6 21 32 15 29 23 16 24 3 3 10 12 31
don't know 25.6% 24.2% 15.8% 31.9% 21.0% 24.7% 23.3% 15.7% 20.6% 25.3%
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Text..: What ethnicity best describes you?

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary  or equivalent A. partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 2545 738 440 440 927 1807 1244 1301 1297 1138 1301 340 198 631 699 1846
Weighted 2532 819 428 426 858 1713 1224 1308 1289 1118 1244 350 187 679 701 1831
47

White - 2108 588 345 361 815 1520 1011 1097 1164 859 1054 308 162 521 537 1571
English/Welsh/Scottish/ 833% 71.8% 80.5% 845% 94.9% 88.7% 82.6% 83.8% 90.3%  76.8%  847% 87.8%  86.8%  76.7% 76.6% 85.8%

Northern Irish/British - -BCD A-D A-D ABC- - - - -B A- ~D -D -D  ABC- B A

47 20 10 7 10 27 29 17 26 19 21 6 5 13 22 25

White - Irish 18%  24% 22% 16%  12% 16% 24% 13%  2.0% 17%  17%  1.8% 25%  20% 3%  14%

- - a- - b a- - - B A-

_ . 4 3 1 - - 1 4 - - 4 4 - - - 2 1
White - Gypsy or Irish 0.1% 03% 02% - - 01%  03% - . 03%  03% i i - 03%  0.1%
Traveller . i B B B B - B

99 46 21 17 15 53 48 51 25 70 38 19 13 28 25 73
White - other (SPECIFY) 39% 56% 48% 41% 17% 31% 39% 39%  1.9% 63%  31%  55% 71%  41%  36%  4.0%
- -D D D ABC - - - B A- -BC- A A - -

. _ _ 14 9 3 2 1 6 2 12 8 4 4 2 - 8 5 9
Mixed/Multiple - White and 06% 10% 07% 04% 0.1% 03% 02% 09%  06%  03%  03%  0.6% i 12%  07%  05%
Black Caribbean

- D — A - B A- - - ~D A - -

. . . 6 4 1 - 1 2 1 5 3 2 3 1 1 1 4 2
Mixed/Multiple - White and 02% 05% 02% -  01% 01% 01% 04%  02%  02%  02%  03%  0.6% 02% 0.6% 01%
Black African _ i B - B B b a

_ _ _ 16 14 1 2 - 3 6 10 3 12 6 1 - 8 4 13
Mixed/Multiple - White and 06% 17% 02% 04% -  02% 05% 08% 02%  11%  05%  0.4% i 12%  05%  0.7%
Asian

- BD A~ — A - - - B A- - -
Mixed/Multiole - ofh 7 2 1 3 1 5 6 1 4 3 4 1 - 2 1 6
ixed/Multiple - other 03% 03% 02% 07% 01% 03% 05% 01%  0.3% 0.3% 03%  03% - 03% 01%  0.3%
(SPECIFY) ’ ’ it " ° ° - °
60 30 16 9 5 30 34 26 9 49 36 2 2 20 28 32
Asian or Asian British - Indian ~ 2.4%  3.6%  38% 22% 05% 18% 28% 20%  0.7% 43%  29%  05% 10%  29%  40%  1.7%
- -D -D D ABC - - - B A- -B-- A-D -B-- B A-
As Asian British 33 27 4 2 1 7 16 17 11 18 22 - - 11 21 13
PS'If!”tOr. stan pritish - 13% 33% 09% 04% 01% 04% 13% 13%  0.8% 1.6% 1.8% - - 16% 29%  0.7%

akistani - BCD  A-d A~ Ab- - - - - - -B-- A-D -B-- B A-
As Asian British 17 15 2 - - 2 11 6 4 8 7 1 - 9 8 9
BS|an| 05 f]'.a” riush - 07%  18%  0.4% - - 01% 09% 05%  0.3% 0.7% 05%  0.4% - 13% 12%  0.5%

angladesni . -bCD 2 Aee- Ae-- ] . - . - b a-
As Asian British 19 13 4 2 - 6 9 9 1 15 5 3 - 9 9 10

slan or Asian pritish - 07% 15% 09%  0.5% - 03% 08% 07%  0.1% 1.3% 04%  0.9% - 14%  12%  0.5%
Chinese - -D  -D - AB- - - - B A- ~D A - -
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Text..: What ethnicity best describes you?

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups
A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base

Unweighted 2545 738 440 440 927 1807 1244 1301 1297 1138 1301 340 198 631 699 1846
Weighted ~ 2532 819 428 426 858 1713 1224 1308 1289 1118 1244 350 187 679 701 1831

11 7 3 1 - 4 3 8 1 8 6 - - 5 3 8

Asian or Asian British - Other

04% 09%  0.6%  0.2% - 02% 02% 06%  0.1% 07%  0.5% - - 08%  05%  0.4%
(SPECIFY) S T 5 . oo e
Black or Black British 19 6 4 9 1 14 9 10 14 4 5 1 1 11 4 15
e a‘?bbor ack british - 08% 07% 09% 20% 01% 08% 07% 08%  11% 0.3% 04%  03% 05%  17% 06%  0.8%
aribbean - - -d aD -bC - - - -B A- ~D A - -
30 19 5 6 1 1 9 21 4 24 9 2 3 14 16 15
Black or Black British - African  1.2%  2.3%  11% 13% 01% 07% 0.8% 16%  0.3% 21%  0.7%  0.6% 15%  2.0%  22%  0.8%
- -D -D D ABC - b a- -B A- ~D A -B A-
Black or Black British - Other
(SPECIFY)
5 3 2 - - 2 4 1 1 2 3 - - 2 1 4
Other - Arab (SPECIFY) 02% 04%  05% - - 01% 03% 01%  0.1% 02%  0.2% - - 03% 01%  0.2%
35 14 7 7 7 21 19 15 11 18 18 2 - 14 11 24
Any other (SPECIFY) 14% 17% 16% 15% 08% 12% 16% 12%  0.8% 16%  14%  05% - 20%  16%  1.3%
3 1 1 - 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 - - 2 - 3
Prefer not to say 01% 01%  0.2% - 01% 01% 02% 01%  0.1% 01%  0.1% - - 0.3% - 0.2%
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Text..: Which of the following best describes your company sector?
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Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary  or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
Base
Unweighted 2545 738 440 440 927 1807 1244 1301 1297 1138 1301 340 198 631 699 1846
Weighted 2532 819 428 426 858 1713 1224 1308 1289 1118 1244 350 187 679 701 1831
048
30 10 11 4 5 19 14 15 16 12 15 3 4 7 15 15
Agriculture, forestry & fishing ~ 12%  1.2%  25% 09%  05% 11% 12% 12%  12% 1.1% 12%  0.8% 21%  10%  21%  0.8%
- ~D -B-- - - - - - B A-
129 33 33 38 26 9% 100 29 76 51 69 20 7 32 50 79
Production 51%  40% 7.6%  9.0% 3.0% 56% 82% 22%  59% 46%  55%  5.8% 36%  47%  71%  4.3%
- BC- AD AD -BC - -B A- - - B A-
118 21 34 28 34 9% 107 11 75 40 72 16 6 24 44 74
Construction 47% 26% 80% 6.6% 39% 56% 88% 08%  5.8% 35%  58%  45% 31%  35%  63%  4.0%
- BC- A-D AD -BC - B A- B A- ~D A B A-
23 6 5 3 8 16 17 5 16 7 14 3 2 4 8 15
Motor trades 09% 08% 11% 07% 10% 09% 14% 04%  12% 0.6% 11%  0.8% 10%  06% 11%  0.8%
33 15 6 7 5 18 20 13 22 11 17 8 2 5 16 17
Wholesale 13% 19% 14% 16% 06% 10% 17% 10%  1.7% 0.9% 14%  2.4% 11%  08% 23%  0.9%
- D A - - - - - - b B A-
203 91 37 36 39 111 85 117 135 60 91 38 11 61 63 140
Retail 8.0% 11.2% 8.6% 85% 45% 65% 7.0% 9.0%  10.5% 53%  7.3%  109%  61%  89%  9.0%  7.6%
- -D -D D ABC - b a- -B A- -B-- Ac- - - -
T 8 st _ 98 16 28 27 27 82 82 16 66 28 53 15 5 24 31 67
rart‘s'lpo storage (inc. 39% 20% 65% 64% 3.1% 48% 67% 12%  5.1% 25%  42%  4.2% 26%  36% 44%  3.6%
postal) - BC- AD AD -BC - B A- B A- - -
A dation & food 55 22 12 9 12 33 25 30 31 21 22 13 2 15 18 37
ccommodation & 100 22%  2.7%  2.7%  2.0% 14% 19%  2.0% 23%  2.4% 1.9% 1.8%  3.7% 10%  22%  26%  2.0%
services R o . L i} B - » N B~ A--- L - B
108 39 30 24 16 69 72 36 32 73 53 18 6 31 38 70
Information & communication ~ 4.3%  47%  7.0% 56% 18% 4.1% 59% 28%  2.5% 65%  43%  52% 31%  45%  54%  3.8%
- -D -D D ABC - B A- -B A- b a-
81 32 28 12 9 49 47 35 19 60 46 8 6 22 38 43
Finance & insurance 32%  40% 64% 2.9% 11% 29% 38% 27%  15% 53%  3.7%  2.1% 31%  32%  54%  2.4%
- 4D aCD -BD ABC- - - - -B A- B A-
35 13 6 9 7 22 17 18 17 17 17 8 9 13 22
Property 14%  16% 13% 21% 09% 13% 14% 13%  1.3% 1.5% 14%  2.3% - 13%  18%  1.2%
- — —— — — - - - - - —— --C- -b-- — - -
brofessional scientific & 132 51 21 34 26 81 77 55 24 106 71 16 9 36 38 94
roressionai, scientiic 52%  6.2%  49% 7.9% 3.1% 47% 63% 42%  1.9% 9.5% 57%  45% 49%  53% 54%  51%
technical _ D -D AC- B A B A- - B
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Text..: Which of the following best describes your company sector?

Base
Unweighted
Weighted

Business administration and
support services

Public administration and
defence

Education

Health

Arts, entertainment, recreation
and other services

Don’t know

Not applicable - | am retired or
not in employment

Age Groups Age gender education marital status Children in HH
Groups A B. University B. civil C.
B. Secondary or equivalent A partnership separated
A. total A.18-34 B. 35-44 C. 45-54 D. 55+ A. 35+ A. Male Female /NVQ 1-3 /NVQ 4 married / cohabiting or divorced D. single A.yes B. no
2545 738 440 440 927 1807 1244 1301 1297 1138 1301 340 198 631 699 1846
2532 819 428 426 858 1713 1224 1308 1289 1118 1244 350 187 679 701 1831
68 27 12 11 19 41 31 36 28 37 34 7 5 21 28 40
27% 32% 28% 25% 22% 24% 26% 2.8% 2.2% 3.4% 2.8% 2.0% 2.5% 31%  40% 2.2%
- —— ——- —— J— - - - - - ——- —- —- —- -B A-
84 29 18 17 20 56 44 41 42 43 42 13 9 19 28 56
33% 35% 43% 41% 23% 32% 36% 3.1% 3.2% 3.8% 3.4% 3.7% 4.7% 28%  40% 3.1%
- —- -—d —- -b-- - - - - - — — —- — - -
188 84 25 24 55 105 65 123 51 130 95 27 14 47 58 130
74% 102% 6.0% 56% 64% 61% 53% 9.4% 3.9% 11.6% 7.7% 7.7% 7.4% 69% 83% 7.1%
- -BCD  A-  A- A - -B A- -B A- - -
173 75 35 31 31 98 56 118 70 101 73 34 12 49 69 104
68% 92% 82% 74% 37% 57% 46%  9.0% 5.4% 9.0% 5.8% 9.7% 6.6% 72%  98%  57%
- --D --D --D ABC- - -B A- -B A- -B-- A--- -B A-
95 47 15 20 13 48 50 45 34 59 37 18 2 39 19 76
38% 57% 3.6% 47% 15% 28% 41% 3.4% 2.6% 5.3% 2.9% 5.1% 1.0% 57%  27%  42%
- --D --D --D ABC- - - - -B A- -b-D a-C- -B-D A-C- -b a-
74 31 17 15 10 43 37 37 49 19 35 9 4 26 27 47
29% 38% 40% 3.6% 12% 25% 3.0% 2.8% 3.8% 1.7% 2.8% 2.6% 2.0% 38% 39% 2.5%
- --D --D --D ABC- - - - -B A- -b a-
805 176 56 77 496 629 276 529 488 244 389 77 82 209 100 705
31.8% 215% 131% 18.0% 57.8% 36.7% 225% 40.5%  37.9% 21.8%  31.3%  21.9% 441%  30.8% 14.3% 385%
- -B-D A-cD -b-D ABC- -B A- -B A- -BC- A-CD AB-D -BC- -B A-
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